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It is with a great sadness that we note the
passing of NRC Board Member Paul Swearingen
on Friday, September 22, 2017.

Paul’s brother Kim wrote the following on
Facebook: “I regret to inform all of you that my
brother Paul passed away this morning at 0930.
He had been a patient at Midland Hospice for
the past two days. Services will be held at
Penwell-Gabel Mortuary at 29th & Wisconsin...
no date set yet. I will meet with them tomorrow
and make that information available. My
sincerest thanks to each and every person who
supported Paul these past five years as he waged
a fierce battle against cancer.”

Over the years Paul had served the NRC in
many roles in both DX News and e-DXN.com.
He was the publisher of DX News for over
twenty years. His counsel and friendship will be
missed by us all.

Wayne Heinen

On behalf of the Board of Directors

Paul’s memorial service is scheduled for
Saturday, September 30 at 10 a.m. at the Penwell-
Gabel Mortuary, 2843 SE Minnesota Avenue,
Topeka, KS. This will be a brief, non-religious
service that will conclude by 11 a.m. Casual attire
is encouraged.

Check this link for an obitural and memorial:
http://www.penwellgabeltopeka.com/Obituaries;
nothing posted yet at press time, but one will no
doubt be available soon.

From the Publisher: Paul’s passing is truly
sad news for everyone in the NRC. Paul took
over the Musings of the Members column from
the legendary Ernie Cooper, then served as DX
News publisher for more than 20 years. Many
also knew him from the 1989 Topeka NRC
convention. Paul made massive improvements in
the technology used to produce DX News while
he was publisher — from using scissors and glue
to produce camera-ready copy for the printer to
the desktop-published PDF we have today. He
also was instrumental in setting up and
managing e-DXN and editing the latest edition of
the NRC Pattern Book, and served as Board
Chairman after his retirement from teaching and

from DX News until the past few months. His dry
wit, very much in evidence when conducting the
annual convention auction, was probably lost on
most of his middle school Spanish students,

Paul was very kind to me both when I was a
column editor while he was publisher, and then
when he passed on the publication duties to me
in 2009. His presence will be missed.

AM Radio Log 38th Edition Now Available:

The 38th edition of the Log contains more than
300 pages of data and cross references and 12
pages of instructions in 8-1/2” x 11” size, 3-hole
punched, U.S. loose leaf format. 9,000+ updates
since last year’s 37th Edition of the log! Order by
snail mail by check or money order in U.S. funds
to National Radio Club, P.O. Box 473251, Aurora,
CO 80047-3251 or order using your Pay Pal
account at http://www.nrcdxas.org.

For U.S. delivery (Priority Mail) $26.95 to
members, $32.95 to non-members; for

For delivery to Canada (Global Priority Mail)
US$39.25 (members/non-members).

For delivery elsewhere (Global Priority Mail)
US$49.75 (members/non-members).
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Membership Report

“Enclosed is a money order for both NRC
dues for another year in this great club.” — Gary
Siegel

New Members: Welcome to James Clary,
Panama City, FL.

Renewing Members: Thanks for the ongoing
support of Phil Bytheway; Robert P. Smolarek;
James Tedford; and Robert D. Young, Jr.



AM Switch

David Yocis, 9412 Ferry Landing Ct., Alexandria VA 22309, NRCDXNews@gmail.com
Canadian info — Compiled by Shawn Axelrod and Dan Sys
NRC AM Log updates from Wayne Heinen, amradiolog@nrcdxas.org

Official Updates from the FCC and the CRTC

CALL CHANGES
1490 KSPE CA Santa Barbara - Call change to KOS]J (Sept. 15).
1530 WMCE PA North East — Call change to WZTE (Sept. 1; call letters changed and station
went silent upon sale, has CP to move to Union City PA).

STATIONS GOING DARK
1240 WSDT TN Soddy-Daisy — License cancelled, station apparently silent since 2012.

CONSTRUCTION PERMITS (CPS) FOR EXISTING STATIONS
CPs fully licensed and on the air:
900 WJWL DE Georgetown — CP with U1 1000/145, coords to 38-42-26/75-24-19, is on the air.
980 WKLF AL Clanton — CP with D1 1100 is on the air from new site (32-49-55/86-41-36); CP
to move to 1000 kHz with D1 1000 at the new site remains in effect (see below).

CPs built, awaiting final licensing:
960 KOVO UT Provo - Applies for license to cover CP with Ul 5000/140 and granted
program test authority.
1110 WTIS FL Tampa - Applies for license to cover CP with D1 10000 (ch 5500).
1420 WINI IL Murphysboro — Applies for license to cover CP with U1 420/53.

CPs granted:
810 WRSO FL Orlovista— Granted CP with U5 2500/24, new site at 28-34-18/81-26-02.
1060 WLNO LA New Orleans — Granted CP with U1 10000/245.
1070 WMIA PR Arecibo — Granted CP with U1 2500/2500.
1090 KRKE NM Milan - Granted CP with D1 1000 on 1080 kHz, moving CoL to Moriarty NM.

Modification to existing CP granted:
980 WKLF AL Clanton — Had CP with D1 1100 at a new site (32-49-55/86-41-36); granted
amendment to D1 1000 on 1000 kHz from the same new site.

Applications for CP filed:

1160 WKCM KY Hawesville — Applies for CP with U1 2500/55, existing site.

1420 KSTN CA Stockton — Applies for CP with U4 5000/3500, existing site.

1450 WTRO TN Dyersburg - Applies for CP with U1 700/700, new tower at 36-04-06/89-19-58.
1540 WKXG MS Greenwood — Applies for CP, new tower at 33-32-02/90-11-42.

Application to modify existing CP filed:

1080 WHOO FL Kissimmee — Has CP with U7 50000/1000 (ch 27000), moving to Winter Park
FL; applies to amend CP to U4 6000/55 from the present STA site (WAMT-1190
tower at 28-28-00/81-22-29) but still changing the CoL to Winter Park.

SPECIAL TEMPORARY AUTHORITY (STA)

STAs granted:
560 WQAM FL Miami - Granted STA, U1 4100/1000 from new site as per CP.
590 WARM PA Scranton - Granted STA, parameters at variance.
610 WIOD FL Miami- Granted STA, U1 1250/1250, Hurricane Irma damage.
830 WTRU NC Kernersville — Granted STA, reduced day power (using U4 25000/10000).
910 WSBA PA York - Granted STA, U1 1250/250, cannot operate directionally.
970 WNNR FL Jacksonville — Granted STA, U1 125/41, Hurricane Irma damage.
1030 WONQ FL Oviedo - Granted STA, U1 12000/425, Hurricane Irma damage.
1290 WTKS GA Savannah - Granted STA, U1 5300/1250, Hurricane Irma damage.
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WKQK FL Cocoa Beach — Granted STA, U4 5000/250, 2 day towers and pattern 24 hours;
lost 3rd tower needed for night pattern in Hurricane Irma.

KBUI NM Ruidoso — Granted STA, reduced power (unspecified), transmitter issues.

KMNY TX Hurst — Granted STA, reduced power (using U4 10000/890), antenna exciter
replacement.

WSPO SC Charleston — Granted STA, U1 5000/1250, Hurricane Irma damage.

KIID CA Sacramento — Granted STA, U4 1250/250.

Applications for STAs received:
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930

1600

WSPZ MD Bethesda — Applies for STA, Ul 1250/250 as needed during WMAL-630
diplexing.

KGSV CA Oildale - Applies for STA, U1 1590/1590, lost tower in wind/rainstorm.

WBEN NY Buffalo — Applies for STA, Ul 5000/1250, replacing a tower for duplexing of
WKSE-98.5.

KLGZ TIA Algona - Applies for STA, U4? 500/500 with backup transmitter.

Extensions to existing STAs granted:
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1350
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1520

1530
1580
1590

WTLN FL Orlando - Granted STA extension, U2 12000/10000, Cuban QRM.

WOMN LA Franklinton — Granted STA extension, D1 170 from temporary longwire, site.

KBRF MN Fergus Falls — Granted STA extension, parameters at variance.

KKDZ WA Seattle — Granted STA extension, U1 5000/1250 from licensed day site (night
power from LSS-0300 ELT only).

KTCK TX Dallas - Granted STA extension, parameters at variance.

WHGM MD Havre de Grace — Granted STA extension, U1 5000/23.

WENA PR Yauco - Granted STA extension, U1 500/350 from 185" longwire at 18-01-17/66-
51-54.

KRLC ID Lewiston - Granted STA extension, Ul 5000/158 as per CP.

WGFY NC Charlotte — Granted STA extension, U4 4400/5000 but night pattern 24 hours.

KKZZ CA Port Hueneme — Granted STA extension, parameters at variance.

WTRI MD Brunswick — Granted STA extension, parameters at variance.

KZNX TX Creedmoor - Granted STA extension, U3 220/220 or parameters at variance.

KQFN AZ Tucson - Granted STA extension, D1 10000 from CP site.

WFBR MD Glen Burnie — Granted STA extension, parameters at variance.

Applications to extend existing STAs received:
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KGUM GU Agana - Applies to extend STA, parameters at variance.

WIOD FL Miami- Applies to extend STA, U4 10000/10000, Cuban QRM.

WGES FL St. Petersburg — Applies to extend STA, U1 650/165, old WHBO towers.
KZZB TX Beaumont - Applies to extend STA, U1 250/250.

WALO PR Humacao - Applies to extend STA, U1 1000/5000, Dom. Rep. QRM.

KBRF MN Fergus Falls — Applies to extend STA, parameters at variance.

KEZM LA Sulphur - Applies to extend STA, U1 125/12.5, temporary antenna and site.
KEYS TX Corpus Christi — Applies to extend STA, U1 1000/69 as per CP.

WLAY AL Muscle Shoals — Applies to extend STA, U1 60/60, temporary longwire.
WVAB VA Virginia Beach — Applies to extend STA, U1 6/6, temporary vertical radiator.
WVNA AL Tuscumbia — Applies to extend STA, D1 2000 from WLAY-FM-100.1 tower.

SILENT STATIONS

Formerly silent stations informing the FCC that they are back on the air:

1000
1260
1440
1460
1470

WJBW FL Jupiter - Silent Sept. 20 (2016); back on the air Sept. 8.

WCLC TN Jamestown — Silent Sept. 23 (2016); back on the air Sept. 10.

KTUV AR Little Rock - Silent Aug. 28, back on the air Sept. 14.

WPON MI Walled Lake - Silent Sept. 13 (2016); back on the air Sept. 7 with STA.

KIID CA Sacramento — Silent Feb. 2, back on the air Feb. 23 with D1 1000 (just notified
to FCC now).

Stations informing the FCC that they are silent:

580
730

990
1000
1020

KANA MT Anaconda - Silent July 17, studio damaged in an arson fire.

WLTQ SC Charleston — Silent Sept. 9, ahead of Hurrican Irma, risk of flooding at
transmitter site.

KZZB TX Beaumont - Silent Sept. 1, Hurricane Harvey flooding.

WJBW FL Jupiter - Silent Sept. 10, lost tower to Hurricane Irma.

WHDD CT Sharon - Silent Sept. 8, transmitter failure.
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FL Destin - Silent Sept. 11, Hurricane Irma flooding.

FL Madison - Silent Sept. 11, lost tower to Hurricane Irma.

FL Eustis — Silent Sept. 10, lost tower to Hurricane Irma.

FL Naples - Silent Sept. 10, studio link down due to Hurricane Irma.

FL Golden Gate - Silent Sept. 10, equipment damage from Hurricane Irma.
MI Walled Lake - Silent (again) Sept. 11, still waiting to get OK to build CP.
WY Jackson - Silent June 25, has lost transmitter site.

PA North East - Silent Sept. 1, pending move to Union City PA per CP.

AL Sumiton - Silent Aug. 26, issues with lease of tower site.

FL Melbourne - Silent Sept. 10, transmitter fire caused by Hurricane Irma.
FL Bithlo - Silent Sept. 10, Hurricane Irma.

FL Winter Garden - Silent Sept. 10, Hurricane Irma.

FL Winter Garden - Silent Sept. 10, Hurricane Irma.

COORDINATE CORRECTION
NC Red Springs — CP to correct coordinates to 34-50-22/79-10-48 is on the air.

NRC AM Log Updates

AL Daphne - Format to UC:GOS/REL (ex-REL).

MD Bethesda — Format to TLK (ex-SPT); networks to SRN/P/WW1; slogan &
Group to Grp=The Answer-DC.

ME Bangor — Format to TLK/OLDwknds (ex-TLK). (BC)

GA Atlanta — Add network Nn. (BC)

TX Wylie — Format to Stunting/Brokered (ex-SS:REL); adds //K281CS-104.1;
delete Grp=Radio Setecientos.

MN Worthington — Format to TLK/SPT (ex-TLKd/NOSn); slogan to “The Fan,”
networks to C/Mn/MnF/AGt/Ns/FAN/NOR.

WI Baraboo - Format to CLR (ex-AC/EZL); slogan to “99.7 Max-FM.”

NE Grand Island — Format to REL/GOS (ex-REL/TLK); networks to SRN.

FL Leesburg-Eustis — Slogan to “My Oldies 790.”

WA Burien-Seattle — Slogan to “AM 820 the Word.”

CA Orange - Slogan to “Angels Radio 830.”

LA Ball - Format to UC:GOS/REL (ex-REL); delete slogan.

NM Belen - Format to SS:MEX (ex-ROCK); slogan to “La Jefa.”

VA Norfolk — Adds // W243DJ-96.5.

GA Douglas - Slogan to “Que Buena.”

TX Fort Worth — Format to ETH/Hindi (ex-BIZ/TLK); delete networks. (BH)

NH Nashua - Adds // W253AF-99.9. (FCC)

CA Palm Springs — Slogan to “Real Talk KGX.”

MN Wadena - Delete // KNSP-1430. (FCC)

QC Montréal - Slogan to “La Super Station.”

OK Enid - Slogan to “NewsTalk 960.” :

CA Modesto — Slogan to “Sports Radio.” 920 291

SC Florence — Format to CLR (ex-UC:AC/Rap); Group to Grp=Rock 94.1 97.9
105.9; delete Grp=105.5 The Beat.

VA Danville - Format to C&W (ex-AC); slogan to “Country Legends.”

CA Eureka - Format to EZL (ex-Tourist); slogan to “EZ Radio.”

NM Grants — Delete // K225CH-92.9.

AL Fayette — Format to CCR/GOS (ex-C&W) slogan “The River,” drop nets. (CR)

IN Columbus - Slogan to “News Talk 1010.”

TN White Bluff — Adds // W292FB-106.3. (FCC)

VA Charlottesville — Networks to C/SRN/Ing/WW1/RER.

GA Marietta — Format to SS:CHR (ex-Vietnamese); slogan to “La Mega Mundial.”

NY St. Johnsville — Format to C&W (ex-NOS); slogan “Outlaw Country 1120,”
nets to A. (NRC-AM)

MI Detroit — Networks to FSR/ESPN/PRN. (CR)

PA Huntingdon — Group to Grp= Hunny 103.5 & 97.7 (ex-Grp=Hunny 103.5). (PS)

TX Highland Park — Format to REL/Brokered (ex-REL).

AZ Phoenix — Format to SS:MEX (ex-TLK); slogan to “93.7 El Patron,” drop nets.

SC Florence — Group to Grp=96.3 ESPN Radio.




1240 KDGO CO Durango - Slogan to “News Talk.” (WH)
KCLV NM Clovis — Networks to SRN/P/DR. (WH)
1250 WRCW WA Warrenton - Slogan & Group to Grp=The Answer-DC.
1260 WWRC DC Washington — Slogan & Group to Grp=The Answer-DC.
KTRC NM Santa Fe — Adds // KVSF-FM-101.5. (WH) @260 AM
1270 WLIK TN Newport - Slogan to “Oldies 97.9.” (PS) KTRC
1290 WPCF FL Panama City Beach - Slogan to “92.9 Play FM.”
1310 WOKR NY Canandaigua — Format TLK (ex-SPT); nets Fox/BNN/CMP, drop slogan. (SFy)
WDKD SC Kingstree — Format to SPT (ex-OLD); nets to ESPN/SCs; Group to Grp=96.3
ESPN Radio.
1330 WAEW TN Crossville —Slogan to “Talk Radio 96.9 FM 1330 AM.”
1370 WXCT TN Chattanooga — Slogan to “Alt 98.7.”
1400 KFTM CO Fort Morgan — Networks to Fox/ WW1/LCL. (WH)
1410 KDKT ND Beulah - Networks to CS/Jr/FSR/dkn/AAg. (JW)
1430 KZQZ MO Saint Louis — Was reported Silent, now returned to air. (EB)
KNSP MN Staples — Format to SPT (ex-C&W); slogan to “The Fan,” nets to ESPN/FAN;
delete // KWAD-920.
1450 WCJU MS Columbia - Slogan to “Kool 104.9,” adds // WCJU-FM-104.9.
KSEL NM Portales — Networks to WW1. (WH)
1460 WKJR IL Rantoul - Slogan to “Radio Varidades,” adds // W293DB-106.5. (FCC)
1480 WDAS PA Philadelphia - Format to CHR/Health TLK (ex-JAZZ); slogan to
“Breakthrough Radio.”
KBXD TX Dallas - Format to Stunting/Brokered (ex-SS:REL); delete Grp=Radio
Setecientos.
1490 KOSJ CA Santa Barbara — Format to UC:OLD (ex-SS:NOS); slogan to “Old School.”
WCSV TN Crossville — Slogan to “97.7 the Ticket,” adds // W249DA-97.7. (FCC)
1520 KRHW MO Sikeston - Slogan to “Country Legend.”
KOKC OK Oklahoma City — Networks to C/Ok/Oa/Fox/BRR/RER. (WH)
KQQB TX Stockdale — Format to Stunting/Brokered (ex-C&W); delete // KYKM-94.3 (SF)
1550 WIRV KY Irvine - Slogan to “V-99.3.”
1580 WNTF FL Bithlo - Format to UC:OLD/TLK (ex-UC:OLD); slogan “Urban Talk Radio.”
1590 WPUL FL South Daytona - Format to SS:CHR (ex-TLK); delete slogan and networks.
WRSB NY Brockport - Slogan to “97.5 the Team.” (SFy)
1600 KIVA NM Albuquerque — Adds // K229CL-93.7; delete // K240BL-95.9.

Group Update
Grp= Sound Souvenirs — KDSK-1240, KDSK-FM-92.7, K225CH-92.9. (WH)

New Groups

Grp=96.3 ESPN Radio - WOLH-1230, W242CB-96.3, WDKD-1310, W247BN-97.3
Grp=Rock 94.1 97.9 105.9 - WWRK-970, WRZE-94.1, W250BJ-97.9, W290CD-105.9
Grp=The Answer-DC - WWRC-1260, WRCW-1250, WSPZ-570

Deleted Groups — Grp=105.5 The Beat; Grp= Radio Setecientos

From Radio Insight (Sept. 14, 2017)

The FCC stated on Tuesday that at least 51 stations or translators were off the air (a few others
are not even listed here) due to flooding or other damage caused by the storm. While some of these
stations have since returned, what has quickly struck out is that not a single one of these stations
has acknowledged being off (or in one case where they moved temporarily) on their websites.

Radio stations out of service: 51 (up from 25 yesterday) As prepared by the Federal
Communications Commission: September 12, 2017 11:30 a.m. @ Alabama: None o Florida: WMFM,
WAXY, WDOZ, W227CP, W250BH, W274BB, W298BO, W300CL, WAQV, WFL], WJFH, W251BM,
WROK, WAOA- FM, WHKR, WLZR, WIOD, WOLZ, WINZ, WBTT, WCKT, WZTA, WSVU,
WSWN, WOTW, WMFQ, WXUS, WYGC, W240CI, W295B], W233AP, WMKO, WEAT, WMFL,
WWEFR, WJER, WTIR, WMYR, WCNZ, W294AN, WNWF, WE]JZ, WGNE-FM, and WJGO (up 19
from yesterday) o Georgia: WLFH, WHFX, WBGA, WGIG, WEKL and WGCO (all added since
yesterday) o Puerto Rico: None o U.S. Virgin Islands: WIJF-FM (same as yesterday)

Our Thanks to Shawn Axelrod, Bill Hale, FCC Database (FCC), Bruce Conti (BC), WZON Charles
Reh (CR) WAMB, Eric Buenaman (EB), Steve Francis (SF), Paul Snider (PS), John Wilkins (JW), Scott
Fybush (SFy).



Domestic DX Digest — West

Jim Tedford, 20310 Bothell-Everett Hwy. B4, Bothell WA 98012-8133, Radio_Enthusiast@hotmail.com
For loggings of U.S. and Canadian stations by DXers in Central/Mountain/Pacific time zones
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REPORTERS
Glenn Hauser, Enid, OK. Mostly DX-398 with internal antenna only; NRD-545 with
ALA-330S E-W inside or N/S random wire; IC-R75 with E-W longwire; also available:
PL-880 with internal or random wire; Nissan stock car radio when specified. Glenn’s
complete reports, with extensive commentary, are originally published in DX Listening
Digest. http://www.worldofradio.com/dxldmid.html.
Jeff Steffes, Watertown, MN. Drake R8, Kenwood R-2000, Panasonic RF 2200,
Panasonic RF 4900, Quantum QX Loop v2.0, Quantum Phaser, Quantum QX Loop,
modified
Jerry Ervine Mission, TX. Tecsun 660, ICOM R-75, ARL LA380 Loop.
John J. Rieger, So. Milwaukee, WI. Icom IC-R75 MFJ-959B tuner, preamp Kiwa loop.
John Reed, Shawnee, OK. NRD-525, Brigantina+AR7030 Homebrew tuned ferrite loop,
Clifton Labs active whip, Quantum phaser.
John Wilkins, Wheat Ridge, CO. Drake R-8, 4-foot box loop.
Nancy Johnson, Mesa, AZ. Drake R8B, Wellbrook ALA1530LNP.
Wayne Heinen, Aurora, CO. Drake R8B, E/W Flag, N/S Flag TG-1 Termination Gizmo
and Mini DXP5.

DXLOGS

KWMT IA Fort Dodge — 9/4 1510 — From a store parking lot on western edge of Enid

which I have found to be RF quiet, at least on the lower end, I start a bandscan
with KDFT. Gospel huckster is alternating Spanish and English rather than
Spanish only, and KWMT. KDFT is directional NW with its single kilowatt
which helps it this way to the NNW; why? Because Ferris is SSE of The
Metroplex (Glenn Hauser, car radio in western Enid. (GH-OK)

KTRS MO St. Louis — 8/26 0558 — Out of Jim Bohannon on Westwood One. Into

commercials for Perma Jack, and Allen Roofing. Then at TOH “This is the big
Five-Fifty, KTRS.” Followed by ABC News. (JDS-MN)

WYHM TN Rockwood - 9/12 0635 — Poor with rock songs, requests @ 354-0200. No calls,

though. Alone. (JJR-WI)

KXSP NE Omaha - 8/26 0616 — Station ID: “AM Five-Ninety ESPN Omaha.” Followed

KLBJ

by The Sporting Life. (JDS-MN)

TX Austin — 9/4 1512 — Nothing but a SAH, likely KLB]J Austin TX vs KXSP
Omaha NE, both 5 kW ND at the margins of their reaches; city-to-city
km/miles: 565/351 to Omaha, 682/424 to Austin. (GH-OK)

WBOB FL Jacksonville — 9/10 2210 — Poor though steady. Actualities, reports from Jax,

Orange Park, floods. WSNY in 1980. (JJR-WI)

KGEZ MT Kalispell — 9/10 0800 — Al Martino song; ID at 0802: "Next time you're tuning

the FM dial..?.. 96.5 and 600 KGEZ"; songs by Neil Diamond and Roberta Flack
followed. Generally fair under KCOL. (JW-CO)

WREC TN Memphis - 9/9 0700 — Poor though clear LID thru SS on frequency. (JJR-WI)
KCSP MO Kansas City — 9/1 1530 — Sports talk, Kansas City ads with ID “The Score.”

Good daytime signal. (JR-OK)

KTAR AZ Phoenix —-9/9 0809 — Stupid football talk, about 7 seconds ahead of 640 KWPN-

OK; surely this with ESPN, as also loops WSW and usually heard, despite own
web schedule, claiming programming from 12 to 7 am MST Saturdays is
merely generic “Arizona Sports” rather than ESPN national network. (GH-
OK)

CKOM SK Saskatoon —9/7 0149 — Ad string mentioning Saskatoon repeatedly, something

called CPMA and promos for 650 CKOM. Makes 52/minute = 0.867 Hz SAH
with easily nulled weak WSM. I was looking for auroral conditions, hardly;
and not KGAB WY either. 10 kW CKOM night pattern is north only, while day
pattern has a minor lobe to south. (GH-OK)

KTNN AZ Window Rock —9/10 0812 —ID as "KTNN Window Rock-Tohatchi. KTNN AM

660, FM 101.5" and into C&W. Fair signal with loop actually pointed away
from the Four Corners to null KLTT-670's IBOC. (JW-CO)
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MN Sauk Rapids — 8/26 0642 — Spots for programming; “Next on The Sporting Life
ESPN Radio, Mike and Mike on ESPN Radio, Sports Fantasy, US Open, college
Football, Your local Progressive insurance agent with phone number 320-251-
1997. (JDS-MN)

MO St. Joseph — 8/26 0658 — Out of The Conspiracy Show; “This is Six-Eighty KFEQ,
St. Joseph. The talk of St. Joe.” Into Fox News. Followed by Saturday Farm
Futures. (JDS-MN)

TX Wylie — 9/1 0545 — Music with call ID and 104.4 FM along with recorded
announcement that this station is for rent after each music selection. (JR-OK)
9/4 1513 — With song in English, partial ID caught at retune, for K281CS, 104.1,
McKinney and a string of other alleged “reaches” including Dallas and Fort
Worth; “this station is for rent; please call John Howard, 972-904-5904.” At
1515 Spanish song although at first it sounded like South Asian. Is it still
duplicated on KBXD-1480? Can't hear that at midday. (GH-OK)

CO Denver - 8/26 0707 — Commercial for Williams Pro Jewelers. Followed by
“News Talk Seven-Ten KNUS.” (JDS-MN)

FL Miami - 9/10 2034 — Poor; SS phones, callers "en Miami," alone. (JJR-WI)

LA Shreveport — 9/7 0707 — Poor; with UL sports, Gators, local news, Accuweather
Hi:82 "101-7 & 710 Keel." Been a while on this. Alone. (JJR-WI)

TX Amarillo — 9/1 1600 — Dave Ramsey financial talk with call ID, then into news.
Good daytime signal on loop. (JR-OK)

TX Edinburg - 9/10 0430 — Money Talk with Bob Brinker. United Way Ad Council.
Fox News, weather "Irma.” ID. Accuweather weather forecast with Polly
Holdren. Phone-in discussion on investments. Out of nowhere came Go
Hawkeyes".com. Term Provider United Way, addition pushing "Income
Portfolio. ID, 0500. Good. (JE-TX)

FL Orlando - 9/11 0640 — Poor with detailed Hurricane/Trop Storm Irma
coverage. Calls, no CFZM. logged as WKIS in 1970. (JJR-WI)

WI Hudson - 8/26 0720 — Out of song: “Sylvia’s Mother,” Doctor Hook. Followed
by station ID: “FM 92.1, 103.7, 740 AM, and FM 107.1 HD2. The original
WDGY.” (JDS-MN)

WI Eau Claire - 8/26 0739 — Station ID: “CBS Sports Radio, WAYY.” (JDS-MN)

FL Gainesville — 9/11 0004 — Hurricane Irma coverage, // TV coverage. Strong at
times. Logged in '78. (JJR-WI)

GA Statesville — 9/11 0000 — Poor; LID, CBS SportsRadio trading with WRUF.
NEW! (JJR-WI)

MO Bethany - 9/3 0215 — Talk about LSU, but it's not WWL, rather in its null, from

ESPN Radio; 0217 local break as “Regional Radio,” promo Summer Selfie

Contest, upload to website, also listen to “Trading Post,” at northwest

(something).com; job opening at station, contact doug.schmitz@

alphamediausa.com or P O Box, in St Joe? Extended weather forecast before

rejoining ESPN. This is KAAN, whose exact hours apparently depend on

sunset in New Orleans, but hardly applicable in the middle of the night.

- Earlier at 0157, my ear was caught by an audible het on the low side of 870,

which looped about 175/355 degrees. But gone during my KAAN log above.

9/7 0158 — KAAN still running day facility at night, audible with WWL nulled,

as “Regional Radio”, promo some contest with text(?) number 67760; IDs as
ESPN AM 870 and FM 103.7. (GH-OK)

TX Fort Worth - 8/17 1350 - Weak but readable, Hindi music with
announcements in EE. Call ID and ads for Indian cuisine. (JR-OK)

NE Lexington — 9/2 0554 — Commercials with reference to KRVN. Marketplace.
Into sports highlights, then fades out. (JDS-MN)

VA Fairlawn - 9/18 2307 — Poor though nice fades almost even with WLS! Joy FM
SoGos, NEW! (JJR-WI)

MO Fulton - 9/9 0704 — Poor though clear. "The Big 900 KFAL" popped thru SS,
others. (JJR-WI)

NE Columbus - 9/20 0726 — Poor; local, state news @ MyCentralNebraska.com.
Alone, steady. (JJR-WI)

MN Faribault — 9/2 0607 — “It’s Five-O-Seven.” Followed by weather forecast. Into
country music. Song ends @ 0614 with “I Can Take It from There, Chris Young;
and Drinkin” Problem, Midland on KDHL.” (JDS-MN)

TX Amarillo - 9/2 0629 — Spots for Alex Jones and the GSN Network; The Rise, and
Amarillo by Morning. Followed by: “News Talk Nine Forty, KIXZ.” (JDS-MN)
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Shenandoah — 9/2 0643 — KMA Local News. Followed by Tri-State Ford,
Lincoln commercial. Into Upon Further Review, Week in Review. (JDS-MN)
Fargo — 9/14 0740 — Program note for a weekly Minnesota Twins show on
Wednesdays; back to First News at 0742 after a couple of ads. Fair. (JW-CO)
Otsego — 9/21 0731 — Poor in fade up. MI news stories "for MTN News." Only
fit. Rare! (JJR-WI)

Carthage — 9/2 0658 — NEW. Poor, station sign-on. The Star Spangled Banner.
Followed by “Good morning WCAZ.” (JDS-MN) This one supposedly had its
license cancelled by the FCC in April for nonpayment of debts; no sign on FCC web
site that it had been resolved as of Sept. 23. - DY

Oklahoma City — 9/2 0709 — Weekend Box Office on I-Heart Radio. Followed
by “The Ultimate Home Improvement Show on One Thousand KTOK. (JDS-MN)
Seffner — 9/10 2038 - Poor with Tampa, Bradenton, North Tampa
announcements, // ABC Action News, stream. NEW! (JJR-WI)

Fayetteville — 9/13 0206 — Red Eye Radio opening hour, plugging flagship
WBAP. Only 1030 RER affiliate listed in new NRC AM Log is: this. Not far, but
not often heard here, especially in the middle of the night. Night pattern is
circle tangent SW, away from Boston, so we are very much on the edge of it.
(GH-OK)

MN Pipestone — 9/2 0729 — Out of country music. “Blazin” Country, Ten-Five-O.”

KY

AR

Followed by more country music. (JDS-MN)

Jamestown — 9/12 0558 — Poor; alone. ESPN app, com ESPN-2, more ESPN
promos. LID, “This is ESPN.” Late? Early? Alone. NEW! (JJR-WI)

Little Rock — 9/7 0822 — Gospel huckster in English denouncing women in the
ministry or any other role not subservient to husbands, none of this 50-50
equality stuff. He knows it's not p.c., but God so ordains, so there! This is not
from NE so not Catholic KEXS, rather KAAY. (GH-OK)

MA Boston — 9/18 2318 — Poor though steady with WBAL nulled. Distinctive

Chinese lang. Daytimer on late. Gmail address given. NEW! (JJR-WI)

MO Excelsior Springs — 9/3 0149 — Catholic talk dominant, from NE/SW, so KEXS

NC

TX

CA

KS

OR

with EWTN is still cheating. When nulled a bit, makes 264/minute = 4.4 Hz
SAH with presumed KAAY. 9/7 0202 — Finally off in the middle of the night,
reverting 1090 dominance to Brother Scare on KAAY, abetted by Alexander
Scourby, “the voice of god.” (GH-OK)

Charlotte — 9/10 2105 — Poor; no KFAB! Carolina Panthers // stream. Not heard
in while. (JJR-WI)

Manor — 9/7 0825 — Nulling KMOX finds no Spanish from 10 kW daytimer
KETU-OK, which ought to be on by now (0800 official FCC sunrise in
September), and is regular during full daytime, just noted yesterday. Its sign-
ons have long been irregular. Instead an English station talking about Oral
Roberts University, which is Tulsa, so KETU now in English? No, goes on to
mention something ORU is doing “here in central Austin,” i.e. KTXW. (GH-
OK)

San Diego — 9/19 0859:30 — “Radio Nueva Vida” slogan, “Por toda la estada de
California, una programma de interes por toda la familia ... KSDO San Diego.”
Strong, no KQNA. New logging for me. (NJ-AZ) 9/20 0759 — Legal ID: "Once
Treinta AM KSDO San Diego y al mundo entero nuevavida.com" and into
Spanish religious music. Fair with fading. (JW-CO)

Wellington — 9/4 1518 — Trace maybe of music, possibly KLEY. Its 250-watt
directional pattern favors the north side, not much our way to the SSW. Maybe
now it's in whack, while for years we had a good groundwave daytime signal
in Enid, possibly then really non-directional. On my eclipse trip thru
Wellington, I found it strong enough once I got into Kansas. (GH-OK)
Klamath Falls — 9/9 0900 — Strong with ID: “Newsradio 11-50 KAGO Klamath
Falls” into Fox news. Soon faded under religious station which was probably
KHRO. Another new logging now that KCKY is off the air. (NJ-AZ)

MO Cleveland — 9/7 0828 — Spanish M&W discussion looping NE/SW, soon fades

out, but KFAQ IBOC is apparently off for a change with weak 1170. Presumed
KCTO “La Raza” rather than religious KRDY “Radio Luz.” However, KCTO

day and night patterns aim north from Kansas City market, while KRDY is
broader to its NW. (GH-OK)
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AR Bentonville-Bella Vista — 9/7 0829 — English references to Fayetteville and Fort
Smith, so KREB. Don't think I've heard this one before. Separable from KDMR
EWTN with Catholic talk in English. (GH-OK)

OR Portland - 9/13 0957 — End of KEX News Report, 1190 KEX slogan and legal ID
at top of the hour “1190 KEX Portland.” Good with local KNUV off. New
logging. (N]J-AZ)

MN Stillwater — 9/19 0711 — Poor though fade up to 30/9 with "America’s Best
Music-KLBB" jingle, over WKRS. (JJR-WI)

AZ Yuma - 9/16 0859 — Woman with ID “This is AM 1320 KAWC KOFA Yuma
and kawc.org from the Arizona Western College for more than 35 years ....” A
list of FMs followed, then man with weather into jazz music program. Per
station the calls have changed to KOFA but they still use KAWC also in ID.
Good over KCTC. New logging, ex-KAWC. (NJ-AZ)

SD Sioux Falls — 9/21 0635 — Poor with weather for "Kelo-land," "1320 and 107-9
KELO." Alone. (JJR-WI)

AZ Tucson —9/7 0556 — Out of NOS, "AM 1400 KTUC" New for me & taped. (WH-
CcO)

AZ Yuma - 9/7 0704 — Up briefly, female announcer "KCYK Yuma," to local spots.
(WH-CO)

CO Delta - 9/6 2256 — Out of REL program Truth for Life, "This is KJOL 99.5 FM for
the Grand Valley and in Montrose Olathe and Cedaredge at 99.1 FM" to SRN
News. (WH-CO)

NM Santa Fe — 9/7 0100 — Out of the noise, "You're listening to ESPN 1400 KVSF
AM Santa Fe." (WH-CO)

CO Alamosa - 9/5 1454 — Out of Bruce Springsteen CLR, "... of the greatest AM
1450 KGIW." (WH-CO)

UT Saint George — 9/6 0200 — Out of local ads, "93.1 FM 1450 AM KZNU St
George 98.5 FM in Cedar City & 1400 KAZZ Parawan," to Fox News. (WH-
CO)

MO Carthage — 9/7 0842 — Ads for Carthage and Joplin, so KDMO. At 0840 in the
Graveyard Jungle, an ID in passing sounded like KAWG. Closest fuzzy match
in the Log would be KVWC Vernon TX which is just across the OK border in
the opposite direction. (GH-OK)

TX Cypress — 9/7 0845 — Soul music mixing with KOKC, inseparable by nulling
and making slow SAH, surely all three traits of KYND, not underwater. NRC
AM Log gives current format as UC:OLD/TLK. (GH-OK) 9/19 0649 — A loop
tape almost identical to that of KQQB heard earlier (see below) — ID, phone
numbers, mentioning radio-locator.com coverage map, etc. Strange to hear
two stations on the same frequency with the same loop tape message. (JW-CO)

TX Stockdale — 9/15 0034 — Strong running a loop tape with information about the
station, phone numbers to call, complete legal ID, etc. Many “This is AM 1520
KQQB Stockdale, San Antonio” IDs heard. This is a daytime only station on
with full power. We heard it many evenings and mornings since so not just a
one-night broadcast. New logging. (NJ-AZ) 9/19 0819 — Loop tape with ID as
"AM 1520 KQQB Stockdale-San Antonio" and mentioning phone numbers
sounding like 979-222-2269 and 972-900-9195; also said to check out their
coverage map at radio-locator.com. Fair/poor and mixing with KOKC, KKXA,
and KYND. A new one here, TX #186. (JW-CO)

WA Snohomish — 9/19 0823 — Older C&W tunes; ID's as "Classic Country KXA
1520". Fair with completion from KYND, KQQB, and a relatively weak KOKC.
(JW-CO)

TX Galveston - 9/7 0847 — Galveston weather and Jerry Jay signing off his show
until 6 am tomorrow with Black-Eyed Peas. So KGBC is operable too post-
Harvey; not sure how long it may have been off. 0848 overcome by much
closer, but unfavorably directional 32 kW KZMP University Park (Metroplex)
with ESPN Deportes. (GH-OK)

OK Catoosa — 8/21 1640 — SS talk with Mexican music with Oklahoma ads and “La
Zeta” ID. New here. (JR-OK)

AZ Tempe — 9/6 2104 — "... on 1580 99 3 The Fanatic Arizona's New Home for
Sports." Ex-KMIK for me. (WH-CO)

OK Blackwell - 9/5 0658 — Faded up, "Triple Play Sports Radio" and spots. (WH-
CcO)
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1580 KGAF TX Gainesville — 9/5 0158 — "On Hometown Radio AM 1580 KGAE," to local
spots. (WH-CO)

1580 KKTS WY Evansville — 9/5 0504 — Out of Rock Music, "Hit Radio 99.3 KKTS," up briefly.
(WH-CO)

1690 WVON IL Berwyn —8/25 2150 — Talk with ads. (JJR-WI)

UNID
1480 UNID -- 9/9 0202 — Something is off-frequency to low side, low heterodyne vs KBXD TX

Spanish gospel huckster, this one with music in English; loops roughly
WNW/ESE, implying WBBP Memphis TN. (GH-OK)

Thanks for all your contributions. See you next time. (JDT-WA)

Musmgs of the Members

Dave Schmidt, 49 N. Sumner Street, York PA 17404, NRCMusings@aol.com

Denny Adkins

I suppose the really big DX News is “AM Revitalization.” What is it? If it has puppies can I have
one? I tuned through the MW band and my blood ran cold at the thought of America's great radio
stations covered up with a gang of local yokels. Chimeras.

I did my homework and found an article in Radio World. “AM Revitalization” is apparently an
attempt to correct some longstanding problems with MW dating back to the 1920s. I don't know,
not really, being a mere mortal struggling for a Tech license. I was hoping some of the Advanced
guys might come forward and inform me of what is going on here.

Should this be repeated across the dial it makes me puke to think of our precious and endearing
"hobby" lost in a tide of modernism. God forbid that the monstrosity I envision come to pass. God
forbid. Am I the only one curious about what is going on in San Antonio? Or am I just old-

Confirmed DXer

Phil Bytheway, 9705 Mary NW, Seattle WA 98117-2334, phil_tekno@yahoo.com

Phil hasn’t received reports lately — his next deadline will be October 20.

NRC Antenna Pattern Book, 7th Edition

The 7th Edition of the NRC Antenna Pattern Book is now available. This all new edition prepared
by NRC’er Paul Swearingen is an all-inclusive book of patterns for both Day and Night operation of
stations in the USA, Canada and selected forelgn stations. The data for the book comes from the

3 \ - ‘.. 34th Edition of the AM Radio Log and
/% NRC’er John Callerman’s comprehensive
Mexican station listing.

The book comes shrink wrapped in 872
by 11 three hole punch format for
placement in your own three ring binder.
There are 240 pages and the book has
maps covering 530 through 1700 kHz
depicting the lower USA, Canada and
Mexico. Hawaii and Alaska are shown
on separate maps at the of the book.

Price/ordering info: Same as for the
NRC AM Log (see page 1). Colorado
residents, please add 3.5% sales tax.

e ¢ 560 kHz
Y \ 1

| Regional
L Daytime

Nighttime




Domestic DX Digest — East

Mike Brooker, 99 Wychrest Avenue, Toronto ON M6G 3X8 (Canada), patrial818@yahoo.com

BC-NH

HF-MI
HJH-PA

TLK-FL
REH-ON

PS-ON
JW-PA
MKB-ON

For loggings of U.S. and Canadian stations by DXers in Eastern/Atlantic time zones
All times are Eastern Local Time (ELT)

REPORTERS
Bruce Conti, Nashua — Excalibur SDR, variable termination Super/Ewe antennas 50 x
75-ft at 60° northeast and 50 x 75-ft at 180° south.
Harold Frodge, Midland — Drake R8B + 185' RW
Harry Hayes, Wilkes-Barre — C Crane Skywave, Zenith Trans Oceanic, Kiwi Pocket
Loop, Radio Plus tunable ferrite bar.
Terry Krueger, Clearwater - NRD-535, IC-R75, roof dipole, active loop
Charles Reh, Leamington — ELAD FDM-52 SDR Wellbrook A1530 LN; Pro Imperium
Loop, Hybrid R390-A (Part Collins, part EAC), Sanserino air core box loop antenna.
Paul Snider, Welland - Elad FDM-S2, Pixel Pro 1B loop.
Jim Weber, Lancaster/Oyster Point — Grundig S350.
Mike Brooker, Toronto — Grundig YB-400PE, Sony SRF-39FP, C Crane CC Skywave,
Panasonic RF-2200.

Follow me on Twitter! @patrial818 DX-related tweets will be hash-tagged #MWDX.

Friend me on Facebook! www.facebook.com/keval.mike

UNID
1629.91 unID -- 9/10 0707 — Who's hetting KKGM here? Points N/S, fairly weak, measurement
approximate. (TLK-FL)
TIS/HAR

1650 WQQJ297 FL Tampa — 9/10 0710 - Partial generic compu-man loop, but compu-man

inserted with "Attention motorists... Sunshine Skyway [Bridge]... I-75... is
closed to all traffic. Please use an alternative (sic) route." Points almost
E/W, so presumably the usual westernmost I-275 Tampa transmitter, not
the one (once active?) with different calls on the north side of the
Sunshine Skyway Bridge. (TLK-FL)

LOGGINGS

540 WFLF FL Pine Hills — 9/10 2125 — Mostly weak and alone. “Storm watch continues on

WFLA”. EBS Weather bulletin advising about a tornado spotted by Cape
Canaveral, interrupted a “Ready.gov” PSA. (HJH-PA)

+++ -9/9 0300 — Good; "WFLF Pine Hills-Orlando, WMGF HD3 Mt. Dora-Orlando,
Newsradio 102-5 WFLA, an iHeart radio station," into Fox news. (BC-NH)

WYNN SC Florence — 9/20 2210 — "My Life Has Been Changed (The Journey)" by the

Virginia Aires, "The best in gospel music, Glory 98.5 and 540 AM" slogan at
2214, more music. Poor to very poor with WLIE & WEFLF. // to glory985.com
stream. (PS-ON)

560 WQAM FL Miami - 9/9 0458 — Good, over R.Rebelde Cuba; Florida Lottery ad, simulcast of

Hurricane Irma television news coverage. (BC-NH)

580 WACQ AL Tuskegee — 9/10 2200 — 80s oldies and legal ID: "Classic Hits AM 580 WACQ

Tuskegee-Tallassee and W266B] Tallassee FM 101.1" into Fox News. Over
WGAC Augusta, GA and nulled local CKWW Windsor, ON. (REH-ON)

600 WBOB FL Jacksonville —9/10 2130 Good signal with Irma coverage from Channel 4. Had

local ads for Jacksonville places. (HJH-PA)

+++ — 9/10 2228 — Talk about Hurricane Irma, ads (Empire, Southern Chevy
Dealers, Windows World), more hurricane coverage, warnings and tornado
warnings with mentions of Jacksonville, ad for a Toyota dealer "Jacksonville
Toyota Superstore”. Apparently, they were simulcasting coverage from one of
their local TV stations. Fair at times to very poor with Radio Rebelde and
another Latin station. Might be on day power because of the hurricane. (PS-
ON)

+++ - 9/16 2100 — Under R. Rebelde Cuba; ID as "WBOB Jacksonville, 101.1
W266CX..." and Townhall news. (BC-NH)
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Tyler — 9/9 0700 — All alone with ad for Stonebridge Heating & Air in Tyler:
"Don't moan...call Stone". ID: "Here's what's happening right now from 97.5
KTBB-FM Troup-Tyler-Longview, KTBB Tyler and KTBB.com" into ABC
news. First logged in January 1991. (REH-ON)

St. Petersburg — 9/9 0200 — Fair but noisy signal; "...sports radio, WDAE St.
Petersburg and 95.3 FM, the home of the Rays," into ESPN. (BC-NH)

Bangor — 9/16 0158 — Good with Saturday night disco; "Shake Your Booty" by
KC & the Sunshine Band, WZON jingle, "Heaven Must be Missing an Angel"
by Tavares. From the WZON website, "Retro weekends are here to stay! Enjoy
all the hits from the days of Z62 every weekend right here on The Pulse AM
620." (BC-NH)

Atlanta — 9/10 0400 — Over R. Progreso Cuba; "An iHeart radio station, Atlanta's
... news/talk, Talk Radio 640 WGST, WUBL HD3," and NBC news. New log.
(BC-NH)

Cramerton — 9/9 0500 — Over/under R.Progreso Cuba; "This is Charlotte's sports
information source, WZGV AM, ESPN 730 Cramerton-Charlotte." (BC-NH)
Orlando - 9/9 2200 — Under WNYH; racing products ad, ID, "The home of the
Tampa Bay Buccaneers..." and WJRR HD mention. New log. (BC-NH)
Brandon — 9/9 0200 - Fair; slogan, "Radio Luz... illuminando mente y corazén,"
into "Integrando a la Familia con Ivan Garcia." Also noted 9/10 0400 —
Through WJR; top of the hour ID in English with fake Morse code sound
effects sandwiched between religious programming in Spanish, "WLCC
Brandon-Tampa-5St. Pete." New log. (BC-NH)

Rogers — 9/16 *0658 — SSB into full sign on announcement; calls itself "Kurm"
(spoken as a word) and news at 0700. Alone on frequency except for
considerable CKLW-800 splatter. (REH-ON)

Norfolk — 9/10 0000 — Fair, over R.Reloj Cuba; "Hampton Roads news and
information station, AM 790 WNIS Norfolk," and Fox news. (BC-NH)

MO Kansas City — 9/17 0301 — Caught "...on ESPN Radio, WHB." Clear and fair.

FL

VA

FL

PA

FL

+++

NY

FL

NC

TX

DC

(TLK-FL)

Sweetwater — 9/14 2000 — Very weak but all alone with ads and show promos.
ID at 2002:25: "WZAB Sweetwater is 880 The Biz. Where money talks. A
service of Salem Media Group and part pf the Wall Street Business Net. On
Facebook at 880 The Biz". (REH-ON)

Fairlawn — 9/18 2116 — On after sunset with religious and Southern Gospel
music, show promo "on Joy FM" at 2118, college ad, more Joy FM mentions,
more music. Fair at times over WLS to poor. // to joyfm.org stream. (PS-ON)
Ocala - 9/9 2000 — Barely there but all alone with ID by female: "You're
listening to WGGG Gainesville [unreadable] WMOP Ocala" into Fox sports.
(REH-ON)

York - 9/8 2201 — Good; "The flagship of the O's, 105-7 The Fan," and Baltimore
Orioles post-game show. Also 9/17 2100 — Good; "News/Talk 93-9 and 910
WSBA York, W230CQ, WSOX HD2 Red Lion, a Cumulus station." (BC-NH)
Melbourne — 9/14 2000 — All alone on LSB to lessen WFDF-910 IBOC hash.
EWTN promos, ID by female: "WDMC Melbourne-Vero Beach", more EWTN
promos into call-in show "Open Line." Previously logged as WMEG in
November 1963 when the COL was Eau Gallie and as WMEL in February
1972. (REH-ON)

- 9/8 2300 — Over/under WHJJ; "You're listening to WDMC Melbourne-Vero
Beach," then "Live Catholic" message and EWTN global Catholic radio
network promo. New log. (BC-NH)

Buffalo — 9/18 1854 — Local ad string to ToH call ID into local news and
weather. Barely above QRN to ToH, then better. (HF-MI)

Miami - 9/16 2200 — Under CENV; "WINZ Miami-Fort Lauderdale... an iHeart
radio station," and Fox sports. (BC-NH)

Dallas — 9/9 0500 — Under WELI and R.Reloj Cuba; "This is The Truth, AM 960
WCRU Dallas-Rock Hill-Charlotte and W289BO Pineville..." into SRN news.
New log. (BC-NH)

Fort Worth — 9/7 0700 — On top of sort-of-semi-local WFUN-OH with Gospel
music. Singing ID at 0702:10 by Gospel group "Heaven 97 KHVN Fort Worth-
Dallas." (REH-ON)

Washington — 9/18 0000 — Over WILK; "ESPN 980 WTEM Washington, get
closer to DC sports with ESPN 980 Redskins Radio." (BC-NH)
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Fayette — 9/10 2100 — Mix of contemporary Christian and gospel. Station ID:
"WLDX Fayette". Back to music; no newscast. On top of WDSO New Orleans,
LA and WDEO Ypsilanti, MI. Previously logged as WWWF in March 1981.
(REH-ON)

Lawrenceville — 9/15 2320 — Daytimer still going strong. Was on all night.
Regional Mexican "La Brava." (REH-ON)

Toronto — 9/18 1905 — “News-talk 10-10” slogan, local news. Good; no sign of
shortwave // 6070 CFRX. (HF-MI)

MA Boston — 9/17 0309 — AccuWeather for Boston and the Cape/islands, "News

FL

GA

NC

GA

Radio 10-30, WBZ" into local news. Very good, not often heard here, and easy
now with Pinellas Park WHBO-1040 off nights for the moment. (TLK-FL)
Miami - 9/17 0203 — Female with "..Miami, Florida, covering the Florida
Keys..." in EE, into instrumental fill, then Spanish talk. In absence of WHBO's
night signal. (TLK-FL)

Conyers — 9/16 0637 — Korean ballads, Korean female announcer except for
heavily accented English "AM 10-40" often, local Atlanta area commercials. D1
50 kW. In absence of WHBO's night signal. (TLK-FL)

Lewisville — 9/9 0458 — Over unID Spanish; "La estacion que Greensboro esta
esperando Activa Triad, mi musica, mi estacion,” and high energy Mexican
music. (BC-NH)

Montezuma — 9/9 2101 - No call letters heard but caught an ad for the
Regional Eye Center in Montezuma 478-472-4535. Mixing it up with unid
gospel music. (REH-ON)

MA Boston — 9/15 2217 — On after sunset with various songs in Chinese (and one

TX

NC

PA

TN

WI

IL

Britney Spears song in English), what sounded like ads and promos (one was
for 911 services), ID in EE at 2301: "This is 1090 WILD Boston" followed by an
ID in Chinese. Fair at times battling with WBAL to very poor. // to Tune In
stream. (PS-ON)

Cleburne — 9/11 0700 — Spanish preaching by female. ID by male over muted
preacher at 0700:30 "KHTX 1140 AM ... Cleburne-Fort Worth, Texas." Mostly
over WRVA. Previously logged as KCLE in January 1964 when the station
operated on 1120. (REH-ON)

Goldsboro - 9/16 2201 — Over/under WWDJ; "WGBR Goldsboro... greatest hits
on 1150 and 98-3 WGBR." (BC-NH)

Huntingdon - 9/13 2203 — Started hearing oldies under CKOC, was able to
discern "I Can See For Miles" by the Who, "This is Hunny 103.5, 97.7" slogan at
2207 into "Let's Do It Again" by the Staple Singers. Poor to very poor under
CKOC. // to stream on Hunny 103.5/97.7 app. (PS-ON)

Morristown — 9/9 2040 — Ads for Tony Carpenter’s Body Shop and H&H
Firearms in Danville during Tennessee Volunteers football coverage, call ID
and “The Ball Network”. (HJH-PA)

Kimberly - 9/19 1935 — Milwaukee Brewers baseball, ad for Wisconsin Corn
Growers. Over CKOC and UNID religious station. (HF-MI)

Chicago — 9/19 1912 - SS call-in show; callers seemed mostly from Mexico,
Univision America promo at 1925. LSB helps with IBOC slop. (HF-MI)

MA Springfield — 9/17 2151 — American Top 40 show, "How Sweet It Is (To Be

OH

TN

Loved By You) by James Taylor, "Gone At Last" by Paul Simon, ads for
Sprint/Progressive, "This Is 990 AM 106.5 FM Kool Radio" slogan at 2157, ad
for Bristol Mum Festival, "Making your radio Kool again 990 AM, 106.5 FM" at
2159, "I Heard It Through The Grapevine" by Marvin Gaye, another " Kool
Oldies 990 AM, 106.3 FM" ID at 2210, no legal ToH ID heard, into news items.
Poor to very poor with WLIK and WHLD in station mix. // to
koololdiesradio.net. (PS-ON)

Marysville — 9/4 2120 — Fair signal with “True Oldies 96.7” ID into Bee Gees
“You're My Everything”. (HJH-PA)

Newport — 9/17 2140 — "The Finer Things" by Steve Winwood, local promos
(Newport Animal Office and others with 423 area codes), "Oldies 97.9" jingle
at 2144, "Baby It's You" by the Shirelles, "Since 1954 we're still the
one WLIK" (while playing "Still The One" by Orleans) at 2146.
Poor to very poor in station mix including WACM and WHLD
(partially nulled). // to wlik.net. (PS-ON)
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Neenah-Menasha — 9/12 2208 — Oldies music, “WNAM” ID at 2215, national
ads and PSAs (Opioid abuse, Estee Lauder/Macy’s, texting & driving, ALS),
“Great Songs, Great Memories WNAM” slogan at 2221 into “Ooh Baby, Baby”
by Linda Ronstadt. Poor to very poor mostly under WADO. (PS-ON)
Jacksonville — 9/9 2000 — Briefly over WRNI; ad, "...Highway 17 North, Holly
Ridge," which leads to Jacksonville. (BC-NH)

Bellaire — 9/10 2000 — Noted with C&W, new call letters and "Willie" slogan.
The WLE] call letters lasted less than 3 months after being WOMP for years.
Still on the low side of 1290. Been off frequency for years. (REH-ON)
Columbia — 9/9 2200 — "WISW Columbia, Sports Radio 1320 The Fan". Ad for
Maurice's Piggie Park BBQ. Back to MRN coverage of the Federated Auto
Parts 400 at Richmond Raceway. Well over semi-local WOBL-OH. (REH-ON)
Carrollton — 9/11 2100 — ID: "Newstalk 1330 FM 106.3 WLBB Carrollton" into
Townhall.com news. Previously logged as WPPI in December 1994. (REH-ON)
Owego — 9/14 0028 — "Two Tickets To Paradise" by Eddie Money, Spectrum
weather forecast with mention of WEBO, "Your Hometown Station WEBO" ID
at 0033, community calendar, Endicott Arts ad, more WEBO mentions. Fair at
times to very poor in the station mix. (PS-ON)

Blackshear — 9/8 0628 — Ad mentioning "..beer and wine... Brunswick's
favorite..." then another local spot for something named Watermark. Co-
channel Radio Ciudad del Mar. (TLK-FL)

Binghamton - 9/10 0659 — Over the fading mush with promo for Jim Rome
show “on CBS Sports Radio 1360 WYOS and online at 1360Binghamton.com”.
(MKB-ON)

WYV Moundsville — 9/11 0454 — Not able to distinguish the programming but did

ON

FL

GA

catch the location and call letter ID, "WLVY Moundsville." (JW-PA)

Brantford — 9/15 2001 — Fair over WKDM at times with C&W music, ID as
“1380 CKPC.” (HJH-PA)

Delray Beach — 9/17 0610 — Contemporary Spanish Christian vocals, male
"Escucha Universo 14-20" slogan at 0621. (TLK-FL)

Dalton — 9/8 2300 — C&W music and ToH ID: "This is the Bulldog W232CR
WDAL Dalton-Chattanooga". Previously logged as WRCD in May 1967 and as
WLSQ in March 1991. (REH-ON)

WYV Buckhannon - 9/12 2100 — “Your station for music and memories” slogan.

NY

NY

TN

NC

OK

Ending Bee Gees song then into Fox News. Good signal with fades. (HJH-PA)
Syracuse — 9/16 2200 — Mention of 102.5 FM. ID as “Fox Sports Radio 1490”
peaking at times over the jumble. (HJH-PA)

Watkins Glen - 9/16 2157 — Atop the jumble with “the right car seat” PSA then
ID as “1490 WRCE”. (HJH-PA)

Nashville — 9/16 1958 — Good through unID open carrier; Vanderbilt football.
(BC-NH)

Mocksville — 9/9 2000 — Fair; country music, "This is Cindy Johnson, and
you're listening to 1520 WDSL Mocksville." New log. (BC-NH)

Oklahoma City - 9/10 0638 — Brokered quackery programming for a
supplement for fat pets. Just feed them less and a few walks per week. (TLK-
FL)

MO Kennett — 9/1 0600 — Briefly on top KXEL/CHIN with legal ID: "America's Best

Music on AM-1540 KBOA-AM Kennett and 98.7 WGCQ-FM Hayti" into CBS
news. (REH-ON)

MD La Plata — 9/8 2259 — Under WFME; quick jingle singing "WKIK" between

MI

MI

NY

country songs. New log. (BC-NH)

Flint — 9/21 0955 — Tune-in to ad string then non-ID as “Super Talk 15-70”;
political commentary to ToH news. Fair but on top with minor QRM,
probably WFUR. WWCK is only part of the usual night peak parade. (HF-MI)
Grand Rapids — 9/21 1835 — Station promo: “Classic Christian programming
seven days a week, 365 days a year, right here on WFUR Grand Rapids...”.
One in the mix. (HF-MI)

Dundee - 9/20 0100 — ToH ID: “Your station for news, 101.9, 96.9 and 15-70
WEFLR” into news; said they will be moving to new studios. One of at least five
in the mix. Not new but rare. Listed as C&W, which was one of the stations
jockeying for position, along with two SS stations, religion and classic rock.
(HF-MI)
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WPTW OH Piqua - 9/21 2053 — Very brief peak with call letter ID into classic rock tune.
One in the peak parade. (HF-MI)

1590 WCSL NC Cherryville — 9/15 2057 — Local ads mentioning Cherryville and Area Code
704. Ad for Carolina Trust Bank in Forest City. Fair with others. (HJH-PA)

1600 KLEB LA Golden Meadow —9/10 1011 — Right at tune-in, male canned "You're listening
to the Ragin' Cajun, KLEB, Golden Meadow" into Zydeco accordion track.
WAQOS Mexi-tunes co-channel. (TLK-FL)

1620 WDHP VI Frederiksted — 9/4 0400 — BBC World Service and Hurricane Irma news.
Over/under the Cubans echo chamber. Strong at times. Might have been on
day power because of the Irma's approach. (REH-ON)

1650 KFSW AR Fort Smith — 9/8 2302 — Contemporary Christian music with ID by a child:
"You're listening to Life 98.7 KFSW Fort Smith". WHTK-VA nulled and no sign
of the usual CINA-ON. Previously logged as KYHN in May 2014. (REH-ON)

1700 KBGG IA Des Moines — 9/18 2153 — Westwood 1 Monday Night Football (Detroit Lions
creaming NY Giants). Fair peaks, in and out with SS variety music — not
Tejano — and SS announcer mentioning Mexico, presumably KKLF
Richardson, TX. Same mix at 2352. Better peaks from KBGG, but nobody
dominant. (HF-MI)

ABBREVIATIONS USED IN DDXD

/] — Parallel to. :00 — On the hour. AC — Adult contemporary. AP — Associated Press. BBD - Big
band. C&W — Country and western. CCR — Contemporary Christian radio. CHR — Contempo-
rary hit radio. CID - Code ID. CL - Call letters. COL - City of license. EE — English. EZL -
Easy listening. FF — French. GOS — Gospel. Hi — A joke; the ham radio equivalent of :-). LID -
Legal ID (i.e., CL and COL near the ToH). LSR - Local sunrise. LSS — Local sunset. NBA -
National Basketball Association. @~ NFL — National Football League. @ NHL — National Hockey
League. NPR - National Public Radio. OC - Open carrier. OLD - Oldies. PSRA — Pre-sunrise
authority. PSSA — Post-sunset authority. ORM — Man-made interference (power lines, other
stations, etc.). QRN - Natural interference (lightning, etc.). QTH - Location. REL — Religious.
ROK — Rock’'n’roll. RS - Regular schedule. $ — Stereo. SID - Singing ID/jingle. SRS — Sunrise
skip. SS — Spanish. SSB — “The Star-Spangled Banner.” SSS — Sunset skip. TC — Time check.
ToH — Top of the hour. TT — Test tones. UC — Urban contemporary. VID — Voice ID. WWI1 -
Westwood One.

UAnreported Domestic Stations

We start off Volume 85 with three! stations reported to DDXD this issue for the first time since at
least 1999-2000 (Volume 67) — those being WISK-990, WLBB-1330, and KQQB-1520. That leaves
only 408 currently licensed stations in the United States and Canada that haven’t been reported in
DDXD during this period.

Visit the NRC on Facebook: https://www.facebook.com/groups/509246815818550/

PEA
Printing ¥ Copies ¥ Signs

DX News is printed by

Peak Printing, Inc.
716 S. 9th Street, Cafion City CO 81212
(719) 275-2136 info@peakprintingonline.com
All your printing needs — including SWL and Amateur QSL Cards
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540

International DX Digest

Bruce Conti, 46 Ridgefield Drive, Nashua NH 03062-1174, contiba@gmail.com
For loggings of outside the U.S. and Canada
All times are Universal Coordinated Time (UTC)

PAN-AMERICAN DX
DOMINICAN REPUBLIC Radio ABC, Santo Domingo SEP 9 0900 - Under WLIE and
WEFLF; choral national anthem. [Conti-NH]

539.859 NICARAGUA R.Corporacion, Managua SEP 13 0458 - Poor, hetting 540 WLIE; carrier off

560

560

610

630

630

690

690

690

700

710

720

720

720

730

730

750

760

at 0500 UTC. [Conti-NH]

CUBA R.Rebelde, Ciego de Avila AUG 19 0439 - "Radio Rebelde" mention amidst brisk
Spanish commentary involving the "revolucion." [Capobianco-NY]

MEXICO XESRD Santiago Papasquiaro, Dgo. SEP 18 1200 - Mentions Monterrey, Nuevo
Leodn, but then spoken and sung "La Tremenda," which is XESRD, 10/1 kW. [Hauser-OK]
MEXICO XEGS Guasave, Sin. SEP 20 1205 - Local weather discussion in Spanish, parallel
650 XETNT Los Mochis, Sinaloa. On one receiver switching back and forth, so can't say yet
if they be synchronized. [Hauser-OK]

CUBA R.Progreso, Camagiiey-Isabel Hortensia SEP 9 0800 - Under WPRO; "Su reportero
RP" parallel 640 kHz. [Conti-NH]

MEXICO XEFB Monterrey, NL SEP 18 1202 - Full ID by super-hype voice actor. [Hauser-
OK]

CUBA R.Progreso, Santa Clara//Santiago de Cuba SEP 9 0900 - Good with echo between
stations; canned ID with theme song, "Radio Progreso cadena nacional, la onda de la
alegria, transmitiendo desde la Habana Cuba, primer territorio libre en América," into
Central American music program parallel 640 and 730 kHz. First time here with 'synchro
echo' indicating reception of both stations. [Conti-NH]

MEXICO XEN México, DF SEP 16 0400 - Through CKGM dead air; "...una estacion de
Grupo Radio Centro." [Conti-NH]

MEXICO XEMA La Mejor, Fresnillo, Zac. SEP 16 0901 - Over/under CKGM; Mexican
music, canned slow deep voiced hourly ID. Received first time SEP 8, now a semi-regular
at receiver dawn. I wonder why? [Conti-NH]

COLOMBIA HJCX, W Radio, Cali SEP 9 0400 - Poor in lightning noise; "September" by
Earth, Wind & Fire, "Doble-U" ID. [Conti-NH]

CUBA  R.Rebelde, multiple sites SEP 9 0400 - Good, over WOR; choral national anthem
with a second of delay between stations. [Conti-NH]

COLOMBIA HJAN Emisoras Unidas, Barranquilla SEP 19 0059 - Good; carrier cut while
instrumental national anthem was in progress. [Conti-NH]

MEXICO  XEJCC Cd. Juarez, Chih. SEP 20 1205 - Chihuahua state anthem, 1206
inspirational recitation "Un Nuevo Dia" about amor, etc. 1208 "Esta escuchando El
Fondgrafo 720 AM" with street address, mil wats, Grupo Radio México canned ID, then to
live announcer uttering call letters XEJCC (rarely heard), Ciudad Juarez, 6:08 time check.
WRTH 2017 agrees on 1 kW power; IRCA log of 2015 showed it as 25 kW daytimer when it
was Extremo 720. [Hauser-OK]

NICARAGUA R.Catélica, Managua SEP 9 0300 - Fair and all alone through lightning
noise; announcement by woman including ID, "Radio Catdlica de Nicaragua..." 0400 lively
Spanish choir music. [Conti-NH]

CUBA R.Progreso, La Fe SEP 9 0800 - Good; "Su reportero RP," ID with chime and time
check, "Desde la Habana Cuba transmite Radio Progreso cadena nacional, la emisora de la
tamilia cubana, cuartro en la madrugada." [Conti-NH]

MEXICO XEX, W Deportes, México, DF SEP 10 0259 - Over/under R.Progreso; promo,
"Minuto de fatbol... Mexicano... en W Deportes!" [Conti-NH] SEP 12 0205 - Sports talk and
probable game highlights in Spanish, lots of Deportes mentions, mention of Monday Night
Football in English, heard partial ID by female at 2235. Fair at times to poor with little
interference from usual CKAC. [Snider-ON]

VENEZUELA YVKS, RCR, Caracas SEP 10 0358 - Over WSB; operatic choral national
anthem, then gone. Signed-off? SEP 19 0000 - Good; RCR Deportes coverage of los
Navegantes de Magallanes baseball. [Conti-NH]

BRAZIL ZYH588 R.Uirapuru, Fortaleza SEP 13 2242 UTC - Strong way over WVNE; man
and woman in Portuguese and occasional brief music bridge. Definitely religious. Fade
under WVNE at 2255. Local sunset was at 2253 UTC. [DeLorenzo-MA]
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COLOMBIA H]JA], RCN, Barranquilla SEP 7 0149 - Spanish talk between woman (mostly
talking) and man, possible ads, "RCN La Radio" ID at 0158, more ads, into possible news on
the hour. Poor to very poor under WJR. Parallel Tune In stream. [Snider-ON] SEP 9 0300 -
Fair; Banco Popular spot, time marker, "...en RCN la radio." [Conti-NH]

CUBA  R.Progreso, Guane//Mayari Arriba SEP 13 0501 - Fair, with WJR off the air;
"Reportero RP" followed by canned ID with theme song parallel 640, 690, and 730 kHz.
[Conti-NH]

MEXICO  XEREV Los Mochis, Sin. SEP 15 1210 - Several "Los Cuarenta" slogans
atop music, owning the frequency now; would that be 5000 watts day or 100 watts night?
Had just tuned past other northwest Mexicans on 650, 700, 710, 730 kHz. KKOB should pop
on to ND day pattern at 1245 during September. [Hauser-OK]

COLOMBIA HJFV R.Viva Pasto, Pasto SEP 9 0400 - Weak but essentially alone in
lightning noise during auroral conditions; "Radio Viva Pasto..." and news promo with
jingles. New log. [Conti-NH]

MEXICO XENT La Paz, BCS SEP 18 1205 - Patriotic speech clips, probably from Sept. 16
celebrations; 1207 surprised by untranslated English clips of Tillerson, Haley, May; back to
Spanish, loops southwest and dominant. 1212 program ID as En los Tiempos de la Radio;
Senado PSA; and finally ID as 790 AM Grupo Férmula La Paz; 1213 mini-features 'México y
sus Sabores' about quesadillas; 'Rincones de México' about Cuatro Ciénagas, Coahuila and
its dunes; then another 'Sabores' about gorditas. This is XENT, 10000/750 watts. Always
neat to hear a station from the far end of Mexico; already this morning heard closer but
unlogged nearby Sinaloans across the Cortez Sea on 610, 650 kHz. [Hauser-OK]
BAHAMAS ZNS3 Freeport SEP 9 0900 - Over/under WGY; a capella choir music parallel
1540 kHz. [Conti-NH]

CUBA R.Reloj, Ciego de Avila SEP 17 0625 - Very poor and not acting like 10 kW, under
WBAP and R.Ciudad Habana in absence of WWBA night signal. [Krueger-FL]

CUBA R.Ciudad Habana, La Habana-Arroyo Arenas SEP 14 0939 - Program of Brazilian
samba, male and female hosts. Mediocre signal, but a rarity here with 820 WWBA and
diplexing 1040 WHBO, only 1.5 miles away, mysteriously off the air nights post-Hurricane
Irma. [Krueger-FL]

MEXICO XEITE R.Capital, México, DF SEP 16 1049 - "I Just Want to Be Your Everything"
by Andy Gibb, Spanish ballad, truncated anthem at 1100, ID 1102 UTC. [Krueger-FL]
MEXICO unID SEP 16 1057 - Anthem up from 1057, very poor under XEITE, nothing else
audible. [Krueger-FL]

CUBA CMHW Doblevé, Santa Clara SEP 9 0500 - Over WHAS; promo with URL,
"..nuestra pagina web CMHW punto cu." [Conti-NH]

MEXICO XECTL Chetumal, Q.Roo SEP 9 0758 - Over/under R.Reloj and unID Spanish;
announcement by woman through the hour, México mentions, possibly earthquake info but
too difficult to understand Spanish mixed with R.Reloj news, 0858 seemed to be the same
woman speaking through the hour. SEP 10 0301 - Over/under CJBC and R.Reloj; jingle
ending with jViva México! 0500 under CJBC and R.Reloj; choral national anthem, then
choral Quintana Roo state anthem. Presumed XECTL with co-channel XECCN (also in
Quintana Roo) listed as daytime only. [Conti-NH]

DOMINICAN REPUBLIC Radio 890/La Consentida, Valverde SEP 17 0200 - Het against
890 WAMG, but too much interference from local 900 WGHM Nashua to copy. Measured
890.114 kHz. Offset initially identified by Bill Whitacre at RealDX. [Conti-NH]
DOMINICAN REPUBLIC Santo Domingo SEP 9 0700 - Tentative, under WHJJ, over
unID EWTN; mentioned programa and madrugada "...de la Repuiblica Dominicana." [Conti-
NH]

MEXICO XEQ Ke Buena, México, DF SEP 9 0500 - Poor through R.Progreso; choral national
anthem. Het from unID 940.28 kHz. SEP 10 0159 - Fair; canned ID alternating between
man and woman, "XEQ AM, dos cincuenta mil wats," and Ke Buena jingle. [Conti-NH]
CUBA R.Guamd, Pinar del Rio-Politécnico SEP 9 0859 - Good; signature ascending four
notes marking the hour with time check, "Cinco en punto," then canned ID, "Esta es Guama,
la sefial sonora de la familia pinarena." [Conti-NH]

MEXICO unID SEP 15 1214 - Ballad music in Spanish roughly east/west. Format might fit
for XELO Chihuahua or XEWS Culiacan. [Hauser-OK]

CUBA R.Mayabeque, Giiines SEP 16 1011 - Excellent with Cuban folk, female host, parallel
1140 and 1450 kHz. My local 1040 WHBO, only 1.5 miles away, mysteriously off the air
nights post-Hurricane Irma. [Krueger-FL]

CUBA Radio 26, Jovellanos SEP 9 0500 - Over/under KYW; canned ID with piano music,
"Esta es Radio 26, desde Matanzas." [Conti-NH]
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1060 MEXICO XEEP R.Educacion, México, DF SEP 17 0500 - Over/under KYW and Cuba; choral
national anthem. [Conti-NH]

1080 MEXICO unID SEP 9 0500 - Under WTIC; choral national anthem. [Conti-NH]

1100 COLOMBIA HJAT Caracol Radio, Barranquilla SEP 10 0001 - Poor; "Caracol Radio"
promos, parallel 1170 kHz. [Conti-NH]

1140 CUBA R.Rebelde, Aguada//Caribe//Circunvalacién//Guantanamo-La Pina SEP 19 0800 -
Over/under WRVA; double sounders indicating reception of at least two of the four
Rebelde signals on 1140 kHz. Regular R.Surco not received since hurricanes. [Conti-NH]

1170  COLOMBIA HJNW Caracol Radio, Cartagena SEP 10 0001 - Poor; "Caracol Radio" promos,
parallel 1100 kHz. [Conti-NH]

1410 MEXICO XEBS México, DF SEP 17 1023 - What began as a mystery, Mexi-tunes and what
seems like "La Jefa, Bandolera" slogan by man often. Thought it was something domestic,
but then the Mexican national anthem up from 1055. Faded too much for full ID after, but
continued to reference "Bandolera" slogan and maybe still La Jefa. Searching the web, I find
bandoleral410.com which in the WRTH and very stale IRCA Mexican list is XEBS Perrona
1410, 25/1 kW but obviously not 1000 watts at this listen. Some WNGL and WMYR (both
EWTN) co-channel. How sorely missed is Fred Cantti's Mexico AM/FM website. [Krueger-
FL]

1530 MEXICO wunID SEP 9 0459 - Under WCKY and unID Spanish talk; choral national anthem.
[Conti-NH]

1620 CUBA R.Bayamo, Bayamo SEP 18 0001 - Over R.Rebelde; canned ID, "Esta es CMKX Radio
Bayamo..." and doorbell chimes marking the hour. [Conti-NH]

1620 CUBA R.Rebelde, La Habana-El Sapo//Amancio//El Coco//Guantanamo-Antiguo SEP 17
0000 - Good; promo, "...en la FM Rebelde, antena musica viva," parallel 600 kHz. [Conti-
NH]

TRANS-PACIFIC DX

Transpacific carrier search: SEP 9 1155-1207 - 1548, 828, 882, 1512 from west/southwest. 1098 from
west. At 1204 also surprised by a carrier on 1449 from west/southwest, or rather less than 1449 so
probably a U.S. 1450 off-frequency or a local device. Nothing more than 5 kW on 1449 from
Australia/New Zealand. SEP 15 1201-1208 - 1098 from west; 774, 702 and 612 from west/southwest;
no others thru topend. Our sunrise today 1214 UTC. SEP 18 1154 - Only 702, with two carriers
beating from west/southwest presumably 50 kW 2BL ABC Sydney, and 10 kW Magic, Auckland
NZ, as other monitors have been getting into deep North America (though there is another 1 kW
NZer). Skipped midband, but nothing detected on hiband either. [Hauser-OK]

CONTRIBUTORS

Anthony Capobianco, Sea Cliff NY; R390 with Kiwa Loop.

Bruce Conti WPCICAT, Nashua NH; WiNRADiO Excalibur, variable termination Super/Ewe
antennas 15 x 23-m 60° northeast and 15 x 23-m 180° south.

Marc DeLorenzo , South Dennis MA; JRC NRD-525, east/west Delta.

Glenn Hauser, Enid OK; NRD-545 with ALA-330S or north/south not very long wire, DX-398 or PL-
880 with internal antenna only, sometimes IC-R75 with ~100-ft east/west longwire.

Terry L. Krueger, Clearwater FL; NRD-535, IC-R75, longwires, active loop.

Paul Snider, Welland ON; Elad FDM-S2, Pixel Pro 1B loop, MFJ-1020C as tuner.

INTERNATIONAL NEWS
PUERTO RICO: ABC radio news report from San Juan about hurricane damage, SEP 22, "Only
one radio station was left being able to broadcast on the island. 680 AM, everybody's radio, battery
powered radio, is on that station. It's a lifeline for people..."

73 and Good DX!

Follow @ NRCDXNews on Twitter!
Twitter can be used to disseminate hot MW DX tips to the DX community

To read tips: go to www.twitter.com and search for #mwdx

To send tips, write a tweet (140 characters max) and include the tag #mwdx
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From the DX News archives ....

Compiled by Ron Schiller.

75 Years Ago — From the September 5, 1942 issue of DX News: Ed Wyman (NY
State) listed about 80 monthly “frequency checks.” For anyone who doesn’t know,
stations had their exact frequency (etc.) measured by a “Monitoring Company,”
usually in a different city. These f/cs were the next best thing to DX Tests! NJ’s
WAWZ-1380 made it to Jim Wedener’s Iowa locale at their 6 AM s/on. He also
hears LR1-870 Argentina regularly! Indiana’s Bob Brown reports NZ DXer Rob
Lacey has 379 USA veries.

50 Years Ago — From the September 16, 1967 issue of DX News: Bulletin now pubhshed by
Boston’s Gordon Nelson ($7.75/year U.S.). Nineteen stations on the DX Test Calendar including two
seldom heard British Columbians (thanks to IRCA): CKXR-580, Salmon Arm & 1340 in Revelstoke.
John Hoogerheide is now working for a Chilean Mining Company, telling of his 28-year old live-in
housekeeper (for $35 a month)! Among his loggings were WPTR-1540 (NY), & Floridians WGBS-710
& WINZ-940. Marc DeLorenzo (MA), roughly 180° from aforementioned John H. also logged
WINZ-940! Safe to say they really “get out”. Rare Quebec, Canadian CKLD-1230 heard by Marc in
late evening. Charles Reh (ON, CAN) added KGFX-1060 SD to his log.

25 Years Ago — From the October 12, 1992 issue of DX News: Six stations on the DX Calendar,
headed by WLYN-1360 MA. John Bowker’s “In the Beginning” column listed ALL FIVE 1450 kc US
stations in 1934: WSAR(MA), WHOM (NJ), WGAR (OH), WTFI (GA), & KTBS (LA). Powers varied
from 250w to a kw. Henrik Klemetz authored a 168-page book of tips for the non-SS Latin American
DXer entitled “Latin America by Radio” ($17.75 from NRC) Ed Note: sure could have used that
book back in the day when I DXed foreign stations from NJ & FL (60s/70s). Pete Kemp (CT) edited
the “Radio Roundup” column: news of radio personalities of interest to DXers.

10 Years Ago — From the October 1, 2007 issue of DX News: Colorado’s John Wilkins logged his
4th Japanese station-JOAB-693; his others are JOIB-747, JOUB-774, & JOBB-828, his furthest at 6016
miles! His shack includes a Drake R-8 & a 4’ box loop. Bruce Conti (NH) reported Saudi Arabia-999
/] 1512, Turkey-1017 & 1062, Israel-1287 & Sao Tome e Principe-1530, heard on his Drake R8B
looped. IBOC dominated the chatter on virtually every page of the bulletin. TN’s Doug Smith
reported on his road trip to ND, MT & ID using his YB-400 barefoot.

Pro Sports Networks

Barry Finkel, 10314 S. Oakley, Chicago IL 60643-2409, bsfinkel@att.net

Here is National Football League (NFL) flagship information Internet searches. Some of the
network lists are undated, so I do not know if they are for the current season. And I cannot rely on
the copyright date at the bottom of each page, as that is probably added globally for the web site.
even if the specific web page being viewed has not changed. And some team sites do not list the
announcer team, while others have bios that are a few seasons' old, so I do not know if they are
current.

Some of the online lists cannot be cut-and-pasted, as they are graphical images. One could create
a JPEG image file and then feed it through an OCR scanner, but I find it simpler to hand-compare it
to the text file  have saved from last season and create a new text file.

The announcer names are found at this URL:

http://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/List of current NFL broadcasters

That page seems to have been updated for the 2017 season, but the footnotes on that site all point
to web page retrievals in 2012 at the bottom of some of the network list pages. I cannot include a
network in this column if there is a "Do not Reproduce" warning on the web page.

There is a site http://nflfootballtv.com/onlineradio.html that has Internet online radio — streaming
audio and video information on each team. I have no idea if that web site is current.

The Westwood One Radio Network (renamed to Dial Global Sports and in 2013 renamed to
WestwoodOne Sports) will broadcast NFL games; this URL

http://westwoodonesports.com/football-announcers/
has the list of announers.

As always, any of these network lists can change during the season. Please send me any additions
and/or corrections. Thanks.
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Arizona Cardinals
Atlanta Falcons
Baltimore Ravens

Buffalo Bills
Carolina Panthers

Chicago Bears

Cincinnati Bengals

Cleveland Browns

Dallas Texas

Denver Broncos
Detroit Lions

Green Bay Packers
Houston Texans

Indianapolis Colts

Jacksonville Jaguars
Kansas City Chiefs

Los Angeles Chargers

Los Angeles Rams

Miami Dolphns

Minnesota Vikings
New England Patriots
New Orleans Saints

New York Giants

New York Jets

Oakland Raiders

Philadelphia Eagles
Pittsburgh Steelers

San Francisco 49ers

Seattle Seahawks

Tampa Bay Buccaneers

98.7
92.9
1090
97.9
550
1110
99.3
780
105.9
1530
102.7
700
850
92.3
98.5
105.3
107.5

850
103.5
760
620
610
100.3
101.1
1070
93.5
97.1
1010
92.5
101.1

101.5
1360
107.3
710
100.3
1330
560
99.9
760
100.3
98.5
870
105.3
660
101.9
1280
98.7
1050
95.7
102.9
95.5
94.1
970
102.5
680
810
107.7
710
97.3
97.9

KMVP-AZ
WZGC-GA
WBAL-MD
WIYY-MD
WGR-NY
WBT-NC
WBT-SC
WBBM-IL
WCFS-IL
WCKY-OH
WEBN-OH
WLW-OH a
WKNR-OH
WKRK-OH
WNCX-OH
KRLD-TX EE
KMVK-TX SS
b
KOA-CO
KFRZ-CO
WJR-MI
WTMJ-WI
KILT-TX
KILT-TX
KLOL-TX
WFNI-IN
WFNI-IN
WLHK-IN
WJXL-FL
WJXL-FL
KCFX-MO

EE
EE
SS

KGB-CA EE
KLSD-CA E
XHFG-BC SS
KSPN-CA EE
KSWD-CA
KWKW-CA SS
WQAM-FL EE
WIKS-FL.  EE
WEFL-FL  SS
KFAN-MN
WBZ-MA
WWL-LA
WWL-LA
WFAN-NY EE
WFAN-NY EE
WADO-NY SS
WEPN-NY EE
WEPN-NY SS
KGMZ-CA
KBLX-CA
KUFX-CA
WIP-PA
WBGG-PA
WDVE-PA
KNBR-CA
KGO-CA
KSAN-CA
KIRO-WA
KIRO-WA
WXTB-FL

Dave Pasch, Ron Wolfey, Paul Calvisi
Wes Durham, Dave Archer, John Michaels
Gerry Sandusky, Brian Billick, Evan Washburn

John Murphy, Mark Kelso
Mick Mixon, Jim Szoke, Eugene Robinson

Jetf Joniak, Tom Thayer, Zach Zaidman

Dan Hoard, Dave Lapham

Jim Donovan, Doug Dieken, Nathan Zegura

Brad Sham, Babe Laufenburg, Kristi Scales
Victor Villalba, Andres Arce, Luiz Perez
Kevin Raym Dannu White, Jerry Recco
Dave Logan, Ed McCaffrey

Dan Miller, Jim Brandstatter
Wayne Larrivee, Larry McCarren
Marc Vandermeer, Andre Ware, John Harris

unknown
Bob Lamey

*Frank Frangie, Jeff Lageman, Tony Boselli, Brent
Martineau

Mitch Holthus, Kendall Gammon, Dani Welniak,
Art Hains

Matt "Monkey" Smith, Nick Hardwick

Jorge Villanueva, Tony Alvarez
*].B. Long, Maurice Jones Drew, D'Marco Farr

Mario Solis, Troy Santiago

*Jimmy Cefalo, Bob Griese, Joe Rose, Keith Sims,
Kim Bokamper

*Raul Striker, Jr., Stefano Fusaro

Paul Allen, Pete Bercich, Greg Coleman

Bob Socci, Scott Zolak

Jim Henderson, Deuce McAllister , Kristian Garic

*Paul Dottino, David Diehl, Roman Oben

Nestor Rosario, Francis Adames
*Bob Wischusen, Marty Lyons, Larry Hardesty

Greg Papa, Tom Flores, Lincoln Kennedy

Merrill Reese, Mike Quick
Bill Hillgrove, Tunch Ilkin, Craig Wolfey

Ted Robinson, Tim Ryan

Steve Raible, Warren Moon

Gary Deckerhoff, Dave Moore, T. J. Rives
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Tennesee Titans 104.5 WGFX-TN Mike Keith, Frank Wycheck, Jonathan Hutton,
Kevin Dyson, Blaine Bishop, Mark Howard

Washington Redskins 980 WTEM-DC Brian Mitchell, Sonny Jurgensen, Rick "Doc"
Walker, Chris Cooley

Arizona Cardinals 2017 Dave Pasch, Ron Wolfey, Paul Calvisi
http://prod.static.cardinals.clubs.nfl.com/assets/docs/2017MediaGuide/6-MIsc.pdf (page 446) (8/25)

560 KBLU-AZ 1130 KQNA-AZ e 92.1 KZUA-AZ 99.9 K260BL-AZ e
600 KVNA-AZ 1230 KATO-AZ 94.3 KDDL-AZ 100.1 KGMN-AZ
780 KAZM-AZ 1340 KIKO-AZ 95.5 K238CB-AZ e 104.7 KVNA-AZ
980 KNTR-AZ 98.7 KMVP-FM-AZ 106.7 KNKI-AZ

Atlanta Falcons 2017 Wes Durham, Dave Archer, John Michaels
http://www.atlantafalcons.com/on-the-air/falcons-radio-network/radio-affiliate-stations.html
The 2015 list is still online.

http://atlanta.cbslocal.com/atlanta-falcons-radio-network/ (9/11/2017)

This URL has only the network logo.

Baltimore Ravens 2017 Gerry Sandusky, Brian Billick, Evan Washburn
http://www.baltimoreravens.com/gameday/gameday-coverage.html (8/20/2017)

540 WGDP-MD 1240 WCEM-MD 1600 WEJS-PA 979 WBEY-MD
820 WNTW-VA 1290 WWTX-DE 1650 WHKT-VA 98.9 WARK-MD
910 WSBA-PA 1430 WNAV-MD 101.1 WWDC-DC
930 WFMD-MD 1450 WTHU-MD 92.7 WGMD-DE 104.1 WYLC-PA
980 WTGM-MD 1470 WTTR-MD WYLC-PA 104.7 WWDC-DC
1050 WYLC-PA 1490 WARK-MD 97.7 WIYY-MD 106.3 WCEM-MD
1090 WBAL-MD 107.1 WCBC-WV

Buffalo Bills 2017 John Murphy, Mark Kelso
http://www.buffalobills.com/media-center/radio-network-listing.html
The 2016 list is still online.

Carolina Panthers 2017 Mick Mixon, Jim Szoke, Eugene Robinson
http://www.panthers.com/news/radio.html (9/5/2017)

570 WWNC-NC 1340 WYNF-GA 94.1 WKEX-VA 102.3 WPTM-NC
580 WLVA-VA R WHAP-VA WLVA-VA A WWMY-NC
590 WCAB-NC 1390  WOHS-NC 94.3 WSCC-SC WMEX-SC
610 WPLY-VA 1400 WSIC-NC 97.3 WPLY-VA 102.7 WPUB-SC
810 WPIN-VA 1410 WTIX-NC 98.5 WPLY-VA 103.3 WKVS-NC
920 WYMB-SC 1430 WKEX-VA 99.3 WZAX-NC 103.7 WTIB-NC
960 WRNS-NC 1450 WHKP-NC WBT-FM-SC 106.1 WEFXH-SC
1010 WSPC-NC WIZS-NC 100.1 WWEFN-5C 106.3 WUDE-NC
1050 WLON-NC WTOD-SC 100.3 WSEA-SC 107.1 WTKEF-NC
1110 WBT-NC 1590 WCSL-NC 100.7 WSIC-NC WRHM-5C
1230  WNNC-NC 100.9 WIFM-NC 107.3 WVSZ-SC
1240 WJNC-NC 92.3 WKRR-NC 101.1 WROQ-SC 107.7 WHKP-NC
1250 WKDX-NC 93.7 WNTB-NC WUKS-NC
1280 WSAT-NC WOCS-SC

Chicago Bears 2017 Jeff Joniak, Tom Thayer, Zach Zaidman
http://www.chicagobears.com/multimedia/chicago-bears-network-audio.html (8/20/2017)

600 WMT-IA 1280 WBIG-IL 1600 WARU-IN 99.1 WYXY-IL

780 WBBM-IL 1330 WNTA-IL 101.3 WVIL-IL B

940 KPSZ-IA 1340 WTRC-IN 92.7 KRZP-AK 101.7 WIVR-IL
1050 WDZ -IL 1400 WBAT-IN WLSR-IL 101.9 WARU-IN
1060 WRHL-IL 1450 WEFMB-IL WVLI-IL 103.5 WXLT-IL
1150 KCPS-TIA 1480 WRSW-IN 93.5 KJOC-IA 105.9 WCFS-IL
1190 KQQZ-IL 1510 WQQW-IL 93.7 WJBC-IL 106.1 KIYX-IA

1230 WJBC-IL 1560 WRIN-IN 95.5 WGLO-IL 106.3 WGCY-IL
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Cincinnati Bengals 2017 Dan Hoard, Dave Lapham
http://www.bengals.com/multimedia/on-the-air.html (8/20/2017) (from a JPEG image)

600 WKYH-KY 1300  WMVO-OH 1530 WCKY-OH 99.3 WLOH-OH
700 WLW-OH a WJYP-WV 1570 WPTW-OH 102.3 WCYN-KY
790 WKRD-KY 1320  WLOH-OH 102.7 WEBN-OH
930 WRVC-WV 1340 WCMI-KY 92.1 WBVX-KY 104.5 WLOH-OH
970 WATH-OH WMON-WV 95.9 WKID-IN 104.7 WTUE-OH
990 WTIG-OH 1360 WMOV-WV 96.7 WBVI-OH 105.7 WXZX-OH
1010 WIOI-OH 1480 WTLO-KY WCSM-OH 106.7 WMOV-WV
1150 WIMA-OH 1490 WMOA-OH 98.3 WOKE-KY

1270 WQTT-OH WMRN-OH

Cleveland Browns 2017 Jim Donovan, Doug Dieken, Nathan Zegura
http://www.clevelandbrowns.com/news/article-5/2017-Radio-Broadcasts/3aele269-5cc3-445d-a350-
35388105d4cb (8/20/2017)

850 WKNR-OH 1480 WHBC-OH 94.1 WHBC-OH 98.9 WTOH-OH
1240 WBBW-OH 1540 WBTC-OH 94.3 WKKI-OH 100.9 WJAW-OH
1260 WRIE-PA 1590 WAKR-OH 95.3 WKTN-OH 101.9 WBTC-OH
1290 WHIO-OH 1600  WKKX-WV 95.7 WHIO-OH 102.9 WYFM-OH
1430 WFOB-OH 97.3 WRGM-OH 104.5 WQKT-OH
1440 WRGM-OH 92.3 WKRK-OH 97.5 WONE-OH 104.7 WKKY-OH
1450 WJER-OH 93.1 WWSR-OH 98.5 WNCX-OH 107.7 WPEX-OH

Dallas Cowboys 2017 (EE) Brad Sham, Babe Laufenburg, Kristi Scales
Dallas Cowboys 2017 (SS) Victor Villalba, Andres Arce, Luiz Perez
Dallas Cowboys 2017 (EE) Marc Vandermeer, Andre Warem John Harris
Expanded Terrestrial Radio Coverage (a second English language network)

http://www.dallascowboys.com/multimedia/radio-broadcast-information.html (8/20/2017)
DO NOT REPRODUCE.

Denver Broncos 2017 (EE) Dave Logan, Ed McCaffrey
http://www.denverbroncos.com/multimedia/broadcast-partners/radio-affiliates.html (8/20/2017)
The list is undated and is the same as last year.

550 KRAI-CO 1300 KBRL-NE 1490 KNAM-CO 101.7 KDJM-KS
600 KCOL-CO 1330 KOVE-WY KPKE-CO KDNO-WY
610 KCSR-NE 1340 KVRH-CO KGOS-WY 102.3 KSPK-CO
730 KINF-ID KPOK-ND 102.5 KKCI-KS
850 KOA-CO KDAG-NM 92.1 KFRZ-WY 103.1 KYDT-WY
910 KBLG-MT KWOR-WY 92.5 KCRT-CO 103.5 KREX-CO
960 KNEB-NE KYCN-WY 93.5 KALQ-CO 104.1 KBVC-CO
990 KSVP-NM 1350 KCCY-CO 94.9 KPKY-ID 104.5 KSTY-CO
1010 KSIR-CO 1380 KOTA-SD 96.1 KSTR-CO KZKY-ID
1030 KTWO-WY 1400 KWUF-CO 96.5 KDZN-MT 105.7 KPMX-CO
1180 KOFI-MT KBCK-MT 97.9 KTAG-WY KVAY-CO
1230 KHDN-MT 1410 KOOQ-NE 98.3 KXGF-MT 106.1 KNFO-CO
1240 KASL-WY KWYO-WY 98.9 KTWY-CO KXXL-WY
KEVA-WY 1450 KBFS-SD 99.1 KMTS-CO 107.3 KOAX-WY
KFBC-WY KBBS-WY 100.1 KMMR-MT 107.9 KDZA-CO
1260 KPOW-WY KVOW-WY 100.5 KRSJ-CO KZRS-KS
1290 KOWB-WY 1470 KKTY-WY

Detroit Lions 2017 Dan Miller, Jim Brandstatter
http://www.detroitlions.com/media-center/lions-radio-network.html (8/20/2017)
DO NOT REPRODUCE.

Fk

Convention: If you have any interest in considering whether to make a bid to host the
convention next year, please contact Ernie Wesolowski at NEErnieW@yahoo.com or 13312
Westwood Lane, Omaha, NE 68144-3543.



Green Bay Packers 2017 Wayne Larrivee, Larry McCarren
http://www.packers.com/media-center/radio-shows/packers-radio-network/station-listing.html
(8/20) The list is a jpeg image, is undated, and is the same as last year.

550 WSAU-WI 1360 WTAQ-WI 96.1 WJMC-WI 101.1 WIXX-WI

580 WKTY-WI 1400 WBIZ-WI 97.1 WGLQ-MI 101.5 WJNR-MI

620 WTMJ-WI 1450 KFIZ-WI WCOW-WI WIBA-WI

710 WDSM-WI 1550 WEVR-WI 97.5 WTAQ-WI 102.3 WAUH-WI

940 WFAW-WI 97.7 WGLR-WI WHTL-WI
1140 KSOO-SD 92.3 WJMQ-WI 98.3 WRUP-MI 102.9 WBDL-WI
1150 WHBY-WI WRLS-WI WCQM-WI 105.3 WRLO-WI
1220 KLBB-MN 92.7 WDUX-WI 99.3 WKEB-WI 105.7 WCUP-MI
1230 WEFXN-IL 93.3 WBSZ-WI 99.7 WIMI-MI WAPL-WI

WCLO-WI 93.7 WCYE-WI 99.9 WJVL-WI WXCX-WI

1240 WOMT-WI 943 WQPC-WI WSAU-WI 106.3 WEVR-WI
1310 WIBA-WI 95.1 WLST-WI 100.7 WBIZ-WI 107.1 WFON-WI
1330 WHBL-WI 95.3 WXRO-WI 100.9 WRCO-WI

Houston Texans 2017 (EE) Marc Vandermeer, Andre Ware, John Harris
http://www.houstontexans.com/gameday/broadcasting/broadcast-network.html (08/20/2017)

550 KCRS-TX 1260 KKSA-TX 1510 KBED-TX 98.1 KKCL-TX
610 KILT-TX KSML-TX 1590 KGAS-TX 99.9 KSHN-TX
710 KURV-TX 1280 KWHI-TX 1600 KOGT-TX 100.3 KILT-TX
940 KIXZ-TX 1300 KVET-TX 101.3 KLRK-TX
1130 KWKH-LA 1390 KULP-TX 92.3 KETX-TX 103.9 KMHT-TX y
1150 KZNE-TX 1400 KBYG-TX 925 KMWX-TX KRIA-TX
1230 KLVT-TX 1410 KLVQ-TX 93.5 KBPC-TX 106.9 KLUB-TX
KSIX-TX 1450 KIKR-TX 94.5 KZDC-TX 1079 KFAN-TX
1240 KVLEF-TX y KMHT-TX
1250 KZDC-TX y 1470 KWRD-TX

Houston Texans 2017 (SS) ??

http://www.houstontexans.com/gameday/broadcasting/broadcast-network.html (8/20/2017)
690 XEN -MX 970 XEJ-MX 1540 XESTn-MX 101.1 KLOL-TX
700 XEDKR-MX 103.1 KHHL-TX

Indianapolis Colts 2017 Bob Lamey
http://www.colts.com/media-center/radio-tv-broadcast/affiliates.html (8/20/2017)

680 WHBE-KY 1490 WDAN-IL 96.7 WORX-IN 102.9 WXEN-IN

860 WMRI-IN 1550 WLTI-IN 97.1 WLHK-IN 103.3 WAXL-IN
1070 WENI-IN 97.7 WSSM-IN 103.9 WIMC-IN
1090 WCRA-IL 92.1 WROI-IN 979 WSLM-IN B WRBI-IN
1190 WOWO-IN WZDM-IN 98.5 WMYK-IN 105.5 WWVR-IN
1280 WGBF-IN 92.7 WZBD-IN 98.7 WASK-IN 105.7 WC(CJZ-KY
1320 WBRT-IN 93.5 WENI-IN 99.5 WCRA-IL WHBE-KY
1340 WBIW-IN WMXG-IN 100.5 WCRA-IL 105.9 WJOT-IN

WXFN-IN 94.3 WREB-IN 100.9 WZUS-IL 106.5 WWBL-IN

1370  WGCL-IN 94.5 WRZR-IN 102.3 WYXX-ON 106.7 WYFX-IN
1440 WPGW-IN 95.9 WEFM-IN 102.5 WMDH-IN 107.3 WRZQ-IN
1450 WXVW-IN 96.1 WQLK-IN 102.7 WAOR-IN 107.5 WOWO-IN
1460 WJCP-IN WXVW-IN

Jacksonville Jaguars 2017 -Frank Frangie, Jeff Lageman, Tony Boselli, Brent Martineau
http://www .jaguars.com/media-gallery/media-affiliates/index.html (8/20/2017)

580 WDBO-FL D 1550 WNZF-FL 95.3 WRUF-FL h 104.1 WGLEF-FL
850 WRUEF-FL h 95.7 WHOG-FL 105.5 WIFO-GA
1010 WIXL-FL 92.1 WDDQ-GA 96.3 WAYX-GA 106.3 WKBX-GA
1060 WIXC-FL 92.5 WIXL-FL 96.5 WBDO-FL 106.5 WZBX-GA
1150 WJEM-GA 94.3 WNFB-FL 99.9 WGNE-FL 107.5 WJHC-FL

1230 WAYX-GA 102.1 WFOY-FL 107.7 WHFX-GA

23
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Kansas City Chiefs 2017 Mitch Holthus, Kendall Gammon, Dani Welniak, Art Hains
http://www.kcchiefsradio.com/affiliate-team/ (8/20/2017)

680 KFEQ-MO 1360 KSCJ-IA 93.5 KLKC-KS 100.1 KBBM-MO
690 KGGF-KS 1370 KIOL-KS 93.9 KOTE-KS KKWK-MO
790 KXXX-KS 1380 KUVR-NE 94.3 KAMO-AR 100.3 KDVV-KS
860 KKOW-KS 1420 KJCK-KS 94.5 KINA-KS KRDQ-KS
870 KAAN-MO 1430 KKOZ-MO KRXL-MO 100.9 KCLY-KS
910 KINA-KS KRGI-NE KYAL-OK 101.1 KJAN-IA
990 KAMO-MO 1450 KWBW-KS 949 KGGO-IA KCFX-MO
KRMO-MO KYNT-SD KSCJ-IA 101.7 KVOE-KS
1070  KHMO-MO 1530 KMAM-MO 95.1 KAMS-AR KHST-MO
1120 KMOX-MO 1540 KLKC-KS KTKS-MO 102.9 KMMO-MO
1130 KLEY-KS 1550 KKLE-KS 95.5 KAAN-MO 103.9 KOMB-KS
1220 KJAN-IA KYAL-OK 96.3 KZDY-KS 104.3 KVGB-KS
1230 KTNC-NE 1600 KMDO-KS 96.9 KFIX-KS 104.5 KUMR-MO
1240 KFMO-MO 1650 KYHN-AR 97.3 KKJQ-KS 104.7 KKLH-MO
KYRO-MO 97.9 KICK-MO 104.9 KXEA-MO
KFOR-NE 92.1 KKOZ-MO 98.1 KYKY-MO 107.3 KTHR-KS
1290 KMMM-KS KMOE-MO 98.5 KWBW-KS KLPW-MO
KOIL-NE 92.3 KSDL-MO 99.1 KDWD-MO
1300  KMMO-MO 92.7 KASR-AR z 99.9 KSKG-KS
1350 KMAN-KS KSJQ-MO KIRK-MO
KRAP-MO 929 KLSC-MO KLPW-MO

Los Angeles Chargers 2017 (EE) Matt "Monkey" Smith, Nick Hardwick
http://www.chargers.com/schedule/radio-network (9/7/2017)

630 KPLY-NV s 970 KNWZ-CA 94.3 KNWH-CA 101.3 KATY-CA
800 KBFP-CA 1360 KLSD-CA 96.7 KALZ-CA n 101.5 KGB -CA
910 KRAK-CA 98.9 KRLV-NV

Los Angeles Chargers 2017 (SS) Jorge Villanueva, Tony Alvarez
http://www.chargers.com/schedule/radio-network (9/7/2017)
107.3 XHFG-MX

Los Angeles Rams 2017 (EE) -JB Long, Maurice Jones Drew, D'Marco Farr
http://www.therams.com/news-and-events/Rams-Radio.html (8/20/2017) This is a jpeg image.

590 KTIE-CA 970 KHTY-CA 1240 KSMA-CA 100.3 KSWD-CA
710 KSPN-CA 990 KTMS-CA 1490 KMET-CA 103.9 K280CV-CA
920 KBAD-NV 105.1 KKBZ-CA

Los Angeles Rams 2017 (SS) Mario Solis, Troy Santiago
http://www.therams.com/news-and-events/Rams-Radio.html (8/20/2017) This is a jpeg image.

910 KOXR-CA 1300  KWKW-CA 1450 KENO-NV 102.9 KXLM-CA
980 KMJE-CA 1330 KWKW-CA 1490 KWAC-CA
1220 KTMZ-CA 1410 KCAL-CA 1600 KGST-CA

Miami Dolphins 2017 (EE) -Jimmy Cefalo, Bob Griese, Joe Rose, Keith Sims, Kim Bokamper
Miama Dolphins 2017 (SS) -Raul Striker, Jr., Stefano Fusaro
http://prod.www.dolphins.clubs.nfl.com/finatics/radio-network.html (9/19/2017)

560 WOAM-FL 1590 WPSL-FL E 96.1 WRXK-FL 106.3 WUUB-FL
580 WDBO-F D 1600  WKWE-FL 99.9 WKIS-FL

760 WEFL-FL S

Minnesota Vikings 2017 Paul Allen, Pete Bercich, Greg Coleman
http://www.vikings.com/media-vault/radio.html (9/18/2017)
This list is undated and is the same as last year.

520 KFYR-ND 740 KVOX-ND KWSN-SD 1310 KGLB-MN
570 WNAX-SD 880 WMEQ-WI 1240 KICD-IA 1340 KDLM-MN
620 KMNS-TA 930 KSDN-SD WJON-MN KRBT-MN
650 WMNT-MN 1130 KTLK-MN KDLR-ND KWLM-MN
660 KEYZ-ND 1230 KTRF-MN 1260 KROX-MN 1380 KLIZ-MN

730 KWOA-MN KYSM-MN 1270 KWEB-MN KWNO-MN



1390

1440
1450

1460

1490

1600

92.5

New England Patriots 2017 Bob Socci, Scott Zolak

KXSS-MN
KRRZ-ND
KKXL-ND
KBUN-MN
WELY-MN
KXNO-IA
KLTC-ND
KQDS-MN
KOVC-ND
KDAK-ND

KKWQ-MN

93.1 KDLM-MN
93.3 KBLB-MN
94.1 KXLP-MN
94.3 KKIN-MN
945 KPLO-SD
94.9 KQDS-MN
95.7 KKOK-MN
96.1 KQPR-MN
96.3 WXXZ-MN
96.7 KKCQ-MN
96.9 KMFY-MN
98.1 KBEW-MN

98.3 KQYB-WI
99.1 WKFX-WI

100.3 KFAN-MN
100.7 KIKV-MN

KMLO-SD

100.9 WCMP-MN
101.1 KBHP-MN

WHSM-WI

101.7 KRCH-MN
101.9 KRWK-ND
102.9 KBWS-SD

103.3 KZCR-MN

http://www.patriots.com/media-center/radio-stations (8/21/2017)

630

940
1080
1230
1280
1340
1350
1410
1420

WPRO-RI
WINE-CT
WTIC-CT v

WNAW-MA

WPKZ-MA
WSTJ-VT
WINY-CT
WENU-NY
WBEC-MA
WBSM-MA

1480 WSAR-MA
1490 WGCH-CT

WMRC-MA

WEMJ-NH
WIKE-VT

92.7 WKVT-VT
929 WEZQ-ME
94.5 WDVT-VT
95.1 WXTK-MA

95.3 WPVQ-MA
98.3 WLNH-NH
98.5 WBZ-MA
WEBB-ME
98.7 WINQ-NH
99.1 WNNH-NH
99.7 WEAN-RI

100.1 WWEX-MA
100.5 WXXK-NH
101.3 WCPV-VT

104.1
105.1
105.7

105.9

106.3
106.5
106.9
107.3

101.9
102.1

102.3
102.9
103.7
104.9
105.3
106.3
107.1

New Orleans Saints 2017 Jim Henderson, Deuce McAllister , Kristian Garic

http://www.neworleanssaints.com/news-and-events/saints-radio.html (9/18/2017)

The list is undated and is the same as last year.

540
620
640
870
910
920
1010
1400

New York Giants 2017 (EE) -Paul Dottino, David Diehl, Roman Oben

KMLB-LA
WJDX-MS
KTIB-LA
WWL-LA
WALT-MS
WBOX-LA
WMOX-MS
WZFN-FL

1440 WRBE-MS
1450 WBRZ-FL

92.1 KLIL-LA
92.5 KVPI-LA
929 WBOX-LA
941 KRLQ-LA
95.1 WQNZ-MS

95.3 KQKI-LA
96.9 KZMZ-LA
97.3 KMDL-LA
98.1 KTAL-LA

WDGL-LA

WMXI-MS
98.3 WJDR-MS
99.5 KNGT-LA

New York Giants 2017 (SS) Nestor Rosario, Francis Adames

http://www.giants.com/broadcast-info.html (8/21/2017)

DO NOT REPRODUCE.

New York Jets 2017 (EE) -Bob Wischusen, Marty Lyons, Larry Hardesty

New York Jets 2017 (SS)

http://www.newyorkjets.com/news/radio-info.html (8/21/2017)

1050 WEPN-NY S

98.7 WEPN-NY

104.5 WTMM-NY

Oakland Raiders 2017 Greg Papa, Tom Flores, Lincoln Kennedy

http://www.raiders.com/media-vault/radio-network.html (8/21/2017)

DO NOT REPRODUCE.

Philadelphia Eagles 2017 Merrill Reese, Mike Quick

http://www.philadelphiaeagles.com/videos/94wip-info.html (8/21/2017)

830
1150
1360
1490

WEEU-PA
WDEL-DE
WPPA-PA
WBCB-PA

93.3 WBZD-PA
941 WIP-PA

96.1 WCTO-PA

WSOX-PA
97.3 WEN]J-N]J
97.7 WAFL-DE

101.1
102.1
105.3

105.5

106.9
107.7

105.7

106.9
107.3

25

KSDM-MN
KARL-MN
KRAQ-MN
K291BT-MN
KHRS-MN
KKWS-MN
KWAT-SD
KRJB-MN
KARP-MN
KNUJ-MN

WOZI-ME
WAQY-MA
WSAK-NH
WMOS-CT
WBLM-ME
WPKQ-NH
WINU-NY
WSHK-NH
WEFNQ-NH
WRFK-VT

WBSR-FL
WALT-MS
WWL-LA
WJDX-MS
WNSP-AL
WRBE-MS
WAZA-MS

WCHR-N]

WEZX-PA
WEGH-PA
WEZX-PA
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Pittsburgh Steelers 2017 Bill Hillgrove, Tunch Ilkin, Craig Wolfey
http://www.steelers.com/news/radio-info.html (8/21/2017)

590 WMBS-PA 1320  WGET-PA 92.1 WOHF-OH 102.1 WOWQ-PA
630 WJAW-WV 1390 WNIO-OH 92.3 WXCR-WV 102.5 WDVE-PA
670 WIEZ-PA 1400 WBBD-WV 92.7 WCCR-PA 103.7 WZXR-PA
680 WISR-PA 1410 WHAG-MD WONN-PA 104.1 WPXZ-PA
800 WCHA-PA 1430 WVAM-PA 943 WUZZ-PA 104.3 WKNB-PA
WVHU-WV 1450 WJPA-PA WRLF-WV 104.9 WRKY-PA
920 WMMN-WV WQWK-PA 95.1 WWGY-PA 105.3 WYTS-OH
970 WBGG-PA 1460 WMBA-PA 99.1 WRKW-PA 106.1 WRQE-MD
990 WNTI-PA 1480 WCNS-PA 99.3 WCXR-PA 107.1 WRXZ-SC
1160 WCCS-PA 1490 WESB-PA 100.1 WDMX-WV 107.5 WBVE-PA
1230 WYTS-OH WNTJ-PA 100.9 WRKT-PA 107.7 WUUZ-PA
WBVP-PA WVLY-PA

San Francisco 49ers 2017 Ted Robinson, Tim Ryan
http://www.49ers.com/media-gallery/radio-network.html (8/28/2017)
DO NOT REPRODUCE.

Seattle Seahawks 2017 Steve Raible, Warren Moon
http://www.seahawks.com/news/2017/08/08/seahawks-announce-2017-broadcast-and-network-
information (9/11/2017)

560 KVOK-AK 1150 CKFR-BC 92.1 KCRK-WA 98.7 KVOK-AK
KPQ-WA 1170 KPUG-WA 92.3 KGON-OR 99.1 KODL-OR
580 KTMT-OR 1230 KIFW-AK 92.7 KNCW-WA 100.9 KOZI-WA
610 KONA-WA 1240 KOFE-ID 93.5 KOZI-WA 102.1 KTMB-AK
CKNL-BC KTIX-OR 94,5 KHTQ-WA KAPS-WA
660 KAPS-WA KXLE-WA KHT-WA 102.3 KCRX-OR
670 KBOI-ID 1280 KIT-WA 95.3 KKBC-OR 103.1 KTIX-OR
700 KBYR-AK 1400 KEDO-WA KUJZ-OR KOZI-WA
710 KIRO-WA 1420 KUJ-WA 95.7 KLTW-OR 103.3 KMAS-WA
800 KINY-AK 1430 KCLK-ID 95.9 KHNK-MT 103.9 K280GG-MT
840 KMAX-WA 1440 KODL-OR 96.7 KBDB-WA 104.3 KMNT-WA
930 KTKN-AK 1450 KLAM-AK 96.9 KAYO-WA 104.7 KDUX-WA
1030 KMAS-WA KONP-WA 97.3 KIRO-WA 105.9 KRJT-OR
1040 CKST-BC 1470 KBSN-WA 97.5 KTKN-AK 107.3 KOOS-OR
1070 CFAX-BC 1580 KGAL-OR 979 KPUG-WA 107.7 KOOS-OR
1080 KFXX-OR 98.5 KEYG-WA

Tampa Bay Buccaneers 2017 Gary Deckerhoff, Dave Moore, T. J. Rives
http://www.buccaneers.com/team-and-stats/media-guide/media-guide-2017.html (page 487) (8/22)

740 WYGM-FL 1480 WEFLN-FL 93.3 WVFT-FL 99.3 WWCN-FL
770 WWCN-FL 1590 WPSL-FL E 95.3 WXCV-FL -FL i
1430 WLKEF-FL 1620  WNRP-FL 97.9 WXTB-FL

1450 WW]B-FL

Tennessee Titans 2017 Mike Keith, Frank Wycheck, Jonathan Hutton, Kevin Dyson, Blaine Bishop,
Mark Howard http://www.titansradio.com/ Connect - [Stations In ...] (8/22/2017)

540 WKFN-TN WMSR-TN WMEFS-TN t 103.9 WUMP-AL
640 WXSM-TN 1260 WDKN-TN 93.5 WOQMV-TN 104.1 WCLE-TN
680 WMFS-TN t 1280 WMCP-TN 94.3 WJJM-TN WKEN-TN
730 WUMP-AL 1290 WCBL-KY 95.9 WRJB-TN 104.5 WGEX-TN
770 'WVNN-AL 1340 KLID-MO 96.5 WSON-KY 105.3 WPTQ-KY
790 WMC-TN t WCDT-TN 96.7 WNKX-TN 105.5 WYTM-TN
860 WSON-KY 1400 WIEL-KY 97.7 WWKY-KY 105.7 WQAK-TN
990 KIKI-HI 1420 WV]JS-KY 98.7 WOKI-TN 106.1 WIEL-KY

1050 WWIC-AL 1490 WCOR-TN 98.9 WANT-TN 106.5 WKDZ-KY
1060 WOQMV-TN 1560 WPAD-KY 99.5 WPAD-KY 106.7 WTNX-TN
1150 WGOW-TN 100.5 WJQX-AL 106.9 WKXD-TN
1220  WFWL-TN 92.5 WVNN-AL 102.3 WGOW-TN 107.3 WQLT-AL

1230 WAKI-TN 929 WYVJS-KY WZDQ-TN 1079 WMSR-TN
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Washington Redskins 2017 Brian Mitchell, Sonny Jurgensen, Rick "Doc" Walker, Chris Cooley
http://www.redskins.com/media-gallery/radio-network.html (8/22/2017)

550 WSVA-VA 1230  WFAY-NC 101.1 WSUX-MD
580 WLVA-VA rm”* 1270 WCBC-MD 92.1 WSVA-VA 102.1 WXTG-VA
630 WMAL-DC 1280 WSUX-MD 941 WLVA-VA Am” 103.9 WWNB-NC
690 WELD-WV 1370 WHEE-VA 94.3 WWXX-VA 104.5 WBRG-VA
740 WRNR-WV 1400 WSMY-NC 959 WGRQ-VA 105.5 WRAR-VA
750 WAUG-NC WCHV-VA 98.1 WOBX-NC 105.9 WMAL-DC
900 WKDW-VA 1450 WGNC-NC 980 WTEM-DC 106.5 WRNR-WV
950 WXGI-VA WMVA-VA 99.1 WXGM-VA 106.9 WWEG-MD
960 WFIR-VA 1490 WWNB-NC 99.3 WFQX-VA 107.3 WFIR-VA
970 WKCI-VA 1550 WMRE-WV 100.5 WZEZ-VA 107.5 WCHV-VA
1050 WBRG-VA u 1570  WECU-NC 100.7 WGNC-NC 107.7 WWDW-VA

*Announcers from a previous season

a 700 WLW-OH will broadcast the Cincinatti Bengals after the Cincinatti Reds (MLB) season
ends.

b This Dallas Cowboys annnounce team is om the Compass Meddia Networks expanded
terrestrial radio coverage.

c conflict station

d [reserved, unused]

e The Cardinals' list has " KDDL/KQNA 94.3FM Prescott Valley". KQNA ia 1130, 99.9, and 95.5
according to www.wqna.con .

t The Cowboys' list has "Beardon, AR KHGZ-KBEU 92.7 FM", "Camden, AR KHGZ-KBEU 92.7
FM", "Glenwood, AR - KHGZ-KBEU 670 AM", "Hot Springs, AR - KHGZ-KBEU 98.9 FM". 670
KHGZ-AR is in Glenwood, and 98.9 is a translator. 92.7 KBEU-AR is in Bearden.

g The Jaguars' list has "WBDO AM 580/WDBO 95.5 FM Orlando, FL". WDBI is at 96.5 and 580.

h Thw Jaguars' list has "WRUF-AM/FM 95.3 FM  Gainesville, FL". But 850 WRUEF-FL is not
listed.

i The Buccaneers' list has "TBA" for Gainsville and Ocala.

m The Redskins' llist has WLVA as a conflict station in Lynchvurg, VA, I assume when WBRC
cannot carry the games.

n The Chargers' list has "KALZ-AM Fresno"; KALZ is FM 96.9.

o Chicago Bears & Dallas Cowboys (Extra Terrestrial)

p Jacksonville Jaguars and Miami Dolphins

q Miami Dolphins and Tampa Bay Buccaneers

r Carolina Panthers & Dallas Cowboys (Extra Terrestrial) & Washington Redskins

s Los Angeles Chargers and Oakland Raiders

t Dallas Cowboys (Extra Terrestrial) & Tennessee Titans

u Dallas Cowboys (Extra Terrestrial) & Washington Redskins

v New England Patriots & New York Giants

w Oakland Raiders & San Francisco 49ers

x Dallas Cowboys (Extra Terrestrial) & Oakland Raiders

y Dallas Cowboys & Houston Texans

z Dallas Cowboys (Extra Terrestrial) & Kansas City Chiefs & Oakland Raiders

A Carpolina Panthers & Washington Redskins

B Dallas Cowboys (Extra Terrestrial) & Indianapolis Colts

NRC Reprints

We have many reprints available of articles from past issues of DX News. There is a full list of
articles available and prices at http://www.nrcdxas.org/, just look under “Publications.” And there
are plenty of antenna and receiver books available there too that collect some of our most important
and useful past articles on these topics. Come check out what’s available. Yet another ideal source
of gift ideas for your favorite DXer over the holidays!

MEMBERSHIP RENEWALS
Don’t forget that your subscription expiration date is on the back cover. Renewals go to NRC
Headquarters, P.O. Box 473251, Aurora CO 80047-3251. Rates are on the back page. Order
publications at the same time — only one check is necessary.
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